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St. Lucie County (“County” or “St. Lucie”) and 
several adjacent counties face extraordinary 
demands to expand their inventory of 
developable lands as agricultural interest 
declines and development pressure increases. 
Where there has been a long history of 
agricultural controls on property, demand for 
alternative property uses is now on an especially 
steep upward trajectory. 

Potential population increases, regulatory 
conditions, and infrastructure capacity 
concerns being experienced along Florida’s 
Treasure Coast Region (“Region”) are acute 
within the County. Here, limited resources are 
an obvious impediment to accommodating 
population gains and positioning rural lands for 
more intense property uses.

In this Planning and Infrastructure Study 
(“Study”), the concerns focus on the City of 
Port St Lucie (“City”), the largest incorporated 
community within the County. As a result of 
regional growth pressures, lands or holdings 
within or most proximate to the City are obvious 
targets for future development with the City as 
the primary source of utility infrastructure and 
other quality municipal services maintained 
to a high standard. These City services make 
the community a highly desirable place to 
live and work. In addition, large tracts of land 
within the City are currently being developed 
at an exponential rate as City property is being 
re-zoned from Agricultural zoning to other 
zoning designations as part of Development of 
Regional Impact (“DRI”) build-outs. 

As a major population center in an otherwise 
emerging setting, the City faces the impacts 
of policy questions stemming from managing 
growth and other activity just outside its own 
municipal boundaries. While growth brings 
potential economic opportunities, it also tasks 
the City with providing services intended for its 
residents, property owners, and businesses but 
often accessed by those residing or operating 
outside the City’s municipal boundaries. This 
duality requires the City and by extension, its 
resident population, property owners, and 
businesses, to assume the burden of providing 
or maintaining certain facilities, infrastructure, or 
services. 

Although road and traffic degradations on 
major roadways tend to be the most visceral 
and visible issues, financial contributions from 
the County offer only nominal means to 
address external impacts on secondary local 
roads, parks, greenways, drainage associated 
with road expansions, and other life-safety 
services dependent upon a burdened highway 
interchange and surface roadway network. 
In terms of the major costs that the City might 
absorb from unincorporated development on 
its edge, road related items are almost certainly 
the most expensive and fiscally strained. 

GAI’s Community Solutions Group (“CSG”), 
along with Kittelson & Associates (“Consultant 
Team”) were retained to explore the 
advantages and disadvantages of various 
means to control or enhance the quality and 
evaluate the impacts of such growth. The 
Consultant Team was charged with evaluating 
how these various means or strategies, including 
annexation, might alter the City’s service levels 
generally, its costs of specific services, capital 
and operating needs, potential receipts or 
income, and its relationship with the County. 

LIMITING CONDITIONS
Research, data collection, and analysis 
associated with the production of this Study 
was conducted in the latter half of 2023 and 
relies upon data available at that time. Further, 
to ensure consistency and reliability, this Study 
relies upon fiscal year 2021/2022 financial 
reports, 2022 estimates of demographic and 
socio-economic data, and the St. Lucie County 
2022 Final Tax Roll. 

While this Study is largely a look forward, it draws 
upon the outcome(s) of other planning efforts 
or models addressing the needs of the City. 
Because the needs of new growth cannot be 
forced to capitalize the growth of any existing 
deficiencies, this Study explicitly assumes prior 
service and capital obligations already called 
for, stipulated, or officially adopted in major 
plans, including any long-range transportation 
plans in particular, have or will be made as 
contemplated by 2045. Such prior plans have 
already identified major roadways or roadway 

SECTION 1.1
PURPOSE OF THE STUDY
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The major tasks conducted as part of this Study 
included the Consultant Team identifying 
areas outside of the City’s existing  municipal 
boundaries that would likely impact the City, 
its existing residents, property owners, and 
businesses, and any related development in 
such areas through changes in policy or actions 
including, but not necessarily limited to, a more 
thoughtful and targeted annexation strategy. 

In total, the Consultant Team identified an 
estimated 30,900 acres (“Study Area”) tied to 
the City through patterns of land ownership, 
roadway corridors, natural features, man-made 
barriers, and announced or contemplated 
development that might be strategically 
considered for enhanced management and 
control through explicit City growth policies, 
whether through consideration of voluntary 
annexation requests or other means and 
strategies. 

These lands could reasonably accommodate 
a potential population of about 86,560 
persons. Upon a reasonable build-out period, 
these developable lands would likely include 
a certain mix of commercial and other 
non-residential uses. Using various spatial 
measures, the Consultant Team determined 
the dimensions of those land use requirements, 
assuming the future mix would largely 
resemble that which now exists in the Tradition 
Community Development District (“CDD”) 
and has been under development for the last 

several years. The Tradition CDD is dominated 
by a variety of residential development 
but also includes a substantial inventory of 
distribution, medical, and office space creating 
a concentration of potential employment. 
Such employment is deemed desirable in future 
projects and is a planned economic objective  
supported by both City staff and leadership.

Based on this potential scale of achievable 
development within the Study Area, the 
Consultant Team estimated spending for all 
City controlled financial obligations with and 
without any newly created development.  This 
financial benchmarking assessment effectively 
calculated the City’s spending and compared 
it with the spending of cities of similar density 
and intensity. In particular, the Consultant Team 
considered how development in or near the 
City would impact the existing road network, 
ultimately identifying broadly conceptual 
costs for those road segments or intersections 
becoming deficient as the result of future 
development and traffic. 

To emphasize again, this Study draws upon 
the outcome of other planning efforts or 
models that address the needs of the City, 
and explicitly assumes prior service and capital 
obligations already called for, stipulated, 
or officially adopted—including any long-
range transportation plans—have or will be 
constructed, completed, and/or implemented 
as planned or otherwise contemplated. 

This Study documents the City’s fiscal position 
with and without the Theoretical Transportation 
Cost estimates and related obligations to cure 
deficiencies specifically stemming from the 
estimates of future growth within the Study 
Area. As an obvious concern, these costs are 
isolated to show how this discrete set of capital 
costs affects longer term financial planning as 
other costs are also absorbed.

Finally, this Study identifies a series of tools and 
policies that the City might adopt to control, 
coordinate or improve growth management 
related to developments and projects 
seeking City services, or that might request 
consideration for annexation. These tools and 
policies address a variety of issues including the 
financial obligations which might be absorbed 
by any developer or project, both short- and 
long-term, as well as recommendations for 
improved coordination with the County.

SECTION 1.2
MAJOR IDENTIFIED TASKS

segments which are deficient and suggested 
budgets and funding options for those required 
improvements.

To emphasize, this Study is not an assessment 
or examination of any existing, current, and/
or emerging constraints or deficiencies of the 
City’s infrastructure, services, or programs. 
Further, it is important to note that legislation 
being considered or otherwise progressing 
through the State of Florida Legislature at 
the time of this Study may or may not be of 
significance to the City at some point in the 
future. The recommendations contained in this 
Study are made in the context of applicable 
legislation existing at the time of the Study. 
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The City of Port St. Lucie (“City”) is an 
incorporated place within St. Lucie County 
(“County”). The community is bisected 
by the Florida Turnpike with the City’s 
municipal boundaries extending east to 
the coast and south to Martin County. 
Most development within the County has 
historically been organized along Interstate-95 
(“I-95”), U.S. Highway 1 (“US-1”) and the 
Florida Turnpike. These major roadways 
have strongly infl uenced the north/south 
pattern of development throughout Florida’s 
Treasure Coast Region (“Region”) which 
is rapidly shifting away from its historically 
dominant agricultural activities. Increasing 
development interest is now inducing some 
settlement patterns well outside of historical 
concentrations.

Total population within the County as of 
year-end 2022 was estimated to be 358,700 
people, with the City composing nearly 65% of 
that share. Experiencing a compound annual 

growth rate (“CAGR”) of 2.3% over the last 
10-years, from 2013 to 2022, the County is one 
of Florida’s fastest growing counties. In 2022 
about 231,800 people out of the total County 
population claimed the City as their place of 
residence. The fi gure below illustrates the City 
and County in relation to the broader Region 
(see Figure 1). 

Like much of the region, certain physical 
conditions and regulatory constraints existing 
within the City are driving development 
activity westward. Other than certain small 
areas, purposefully targeted expansion 
options for the City are substantively restricted 
by the jurisdictional boundaries of nearby 
Martin County on the south and the municipal 
limits of the City of Ft. Pierce (“Ft. Pierce”) 
to the north. Ft. Pierce is the only other 
incorporated municipality of meaningful 
population size in the County which may 
exercise its own, more limited, growth 
opportunities in the future.

SECTION 1.3
LOCATIONAL CONTEXT

Figure 1. Regional Map

Legend
Treasure Coast Region
St. Lucie County
City of Port St. Lucie

Source: GAI Consultants, Inc.
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Based on a variety of information and 
conditions presented in this Study, the City, 
by virtue of regional context, will continue to 
experience growth pressures at the edge of 
its current municipal boundaries. There may 
be some smaller opportunities in existing areas 
within the City’s municipal boundaries but 
these will not have the same scale of growth 
implications as development projected within 
the Study Area may have. 

Anticipated and proposed development 
within the Study Area, just beyond the City’s 
western boundary, is likely to be approved 
by the County, following what has been a 
fairly consistent pattern and procedure. In 
a very substantive way, the County then 
receives receipts that might otherwise 
be controlled by the City in a benefi cial 
way for new development experienced
within the City rather than outside of its 
municipal boundaries. Notwithstanding, 
some minor conditional improvements or 

SECTION 1.5
OVERVIEW OF MAJOR 
FINDINGS
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City of Port St. Lucie | Photo Courtesy of World Atlas

SECTION 1.4
CURRENT LEGAL FRAMEWORK 
FOR ANNEXATIONS
While the comments detailed and discussed 
throughout this Study should absolutely 
not be construed as legal advice, they do 
underscore the basic set of recommendations 
which emerged in the course of and as a 
result of the analysis undertaken in this Study. 
Effectively, under Florida law, annexations can 
occur voluntarily and through referendum. 
Details of such procedures are, of course, 
important.

The voluntary arrangement occurs between 
property owner and the affected jurisdiction 
and is usually associated with new or 
undeveloped properties. The involuntary 
arrangement is typically applicable to older, 
often infi ll, situations and neighborhoods.  
Generally, unless indicated otherwise, this 
Study focuses on voluntary practices where 
the advantages of annexation are associated 
with utility access and controlled patterns of 
development and growth. Such voluntary 
strategy largely avoids the provision of utilities 
without the assurance of annexation.
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obligations negotiated with the County, the 
City will remain reactive to practices often 
disadvantageous to its position. In the worst 
of circumstances, the City will be subsidizing 
development forms which may not comply 
with the desired development of the City and 
which are contrary to its own fi nancial benefi t 
and standards of service. 

Absent self-imposed fi nancial structures by 
developers themselves—unless proposed 
developments and projects are annexed into 
the City or the County exacts extraordinary 
requirements from the developer(s) to the 
benefi t of the City—the City will bear an 
undue burden of service and capital costs 
resulting from signifi cant development at its 
edge. Regardless of direct City intervention, 
the trend of converting historically agricultural 
or less intense lands to higher value residential 
and similar uses will persist. 

As the Region’s population grows, the City’s 
job centers, services, and facilities become 
increasingly attractive to the development 
community, especially those targeting the 
southern portion of the County at the edges 
of the City’s municipal boundaries which 

lack similar options. Without some level of 
control, a substantial portion of the capital 
and operational costs for these services and 
responsibilities will continue to fall upon the 
City.

To address reasonably foreseeable levels and 
concentrations of development activity, three 
levels of intervention are addressed, including: 

1. Do not accept requests for voluntary 
annexation of any projects or property 
within the Study Area;

2. Accept requests for voluntary annexation 
from proposed developments and/
or projects within the Study Area under 
existing City planning and fi scal impact 
policies; and

3. Accept requests for voluntary annexation 
from proposed developments and/or 
projects within the Study Area under new 
City planning and fi scal impact analysis 
tools.

Among these options, a more active role 
for City leadership that operates within 
the existing legal and political framework 
is described. That framework could be 
extended to also include a much more 
robust annexation strategy centered on 
specifi c targets (location, uses, etc.) and 
enhanced by more affi rmative policy. While 
any option explicitly recognizes the need for 
improved City and Country coordination and 
collaboration, a decision not to act does not 
change the more costly disadvantages of the 
established arrangement. 

Consequently, the current situation favors a 
more aggressive and targeted annexation 
strategy adhering to several principles 
outlined in this Study. These principles 
secure the fi nancial commitments from the 
development community to address the 
impacts of these projects on City infrastructure 
and services. 

The research, analysis, issues, and 
recommendations are further detailed within 
this Study. 
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SECTION 02.

EXISTING 
CONDITIONS
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There are many key demographic and 
socio-economic indicators to consider when 
determining the market characteristics of a 
specific area, these include:
	▪ Population
	▪ Age Distribution
	▪ Race and Ethnicity
	▪ Academic Achievement
	▪ Income Levels

A profile of these demographic and socio-
economic characteristics was necessary to 
fully understand the unique marketplace and 
the overall market-supporting demand within 
the City.

Included in this Existing Conditions assessment is 
the evaluation of current and historical growth 
trends within the City, and where relevant, 
the assessment also identifies the capture of 
growth to the County, as detailed within the 
following pages.
 

TOTAL POPULATION
According to the U.S. Census Bureau 
(“Census”) year-end 2022 estimates, the 
total population of the City is approximately 
231,800 persons, which represents roughly 65% 
of the County’s total population at 358,700 
persons. Data subject to Limiting Conditions as 
described in previous section.    

From 2010 to 2022, total population within the 
City grew at a compound annual growth rate 
(“CAGR”) of approximately 2.6% annually, 
increasing over 40% from about 165,150 
persons in 2010 to 231,800 persons in 2022. 
Approximately 33% of this population growth 
within the City occurred from 2020 to 2021. 
Although, the population within the County 
increased 29% from about 278,690 persons in 
2010 to 358,700 persons in 2022, the County 
experienced a slightly lower CAGR than the 
City, at 2.0% from 2010 to 2022. 

During this same time period, the overall 
capture of the City to the County’s population 
steadily increased, as illustrated in the following 
table (see Table 1).

SECTION 2.1
DEMOGRAPHIC & SOCIO-ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS

AGE DISTRIBUTION
Age distribution is another important factor 
when examining market characteristic. Within 
the City, the median age is approximately 
42 years old; this is marginally lower than the 
median age of nearly 44 years old observed 
within the County but consistent with the State 
of Florida’s average of 43 years old.

In the City, approximately 62% of the 
population are between the ages of 15 and 
64, which represents the typical working-age 
population. In comparison, about 59% of the 
County’s population can be classified as in the 
working-age population. This indicates that the 
majority of the population within both the City 
and County is considered to be working-age. 
In addition, 23% of the population within the 
City are younger than 20, and 28% are 60 years 
or older. Whereas, the County has a slightly 
older population, with about 22% identified as 
younger than 20, and 31% aged 60 years or 
older, as illustrated in the Table 2 below.

City County City Capture 
to County

2010 165,150 278,690 59%
2020 195,770 320,910 61%
2022 Est. 231,800 358,700 65%
CAGR 2.6% 2.0% –

Age Distribution City County
0-19 23% 22%
20-29 12% 12%
30-39 12% 12%
40-49 12% 11%
50-59 13% 12%
60-69 13% 14%
70-79 10% 15%
80+ 5% 5%
Median Age 42.2 44.4

Table 1. Total Population Trends

Table 2. Age Distribution

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS); GAI Consultants.

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, ACS; ESRI Business Analyst, GAI Consultants.
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RACE AND ETHNICITY
Understanding the racial and ethnic make-
up of an area can provide unique insight 
into its market characteristics. Within the City, 
approximately 57% of the population identifi es 
as White, 19% as Black/African American, 2% 
as Asian, 14% as Two or More Races, and 7% as 
Other.

The racial composition within the County is 
similar to that of the City; with 48% White, 17% 
Black/African American, 1% Asian, 11% Two or 
More Races, and 6% as Other. The breakdown 
of the population by racial composition within 
the City compared to that of the County is 
represented in Table 3 below.

Additionally, Hispanic origin is defi ned as an 
ethnicity, and therefore can be identifi ed as 
any race. According to 2022 ESRI Estimates, 
22% of the total population in the City are of 
Hispanic ethnicity. Similarly, approximately 17% 
of the total population within the County are of 
Hispanic ethnicity.

ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT
Academic achievement refers to the level of 
schooling a person has successfully completed, 
and only accounts for those 25 years or older. 
Within the City, 92% of the population have 
obtained their high school diploma/GED 
or a more advanced degree, which is also 
observed at 90% within the County following 
these same metrics.

In addition, approximately 29% of the 
population within the City has a bachelor’s 
degree or higher advanced degree, which 
is slightly higher compared to the 27% of the 
population observed within the County with a 

City County
Total Population 231,800 358,700
White 57% 48%
Black/African 
American

19% 17%

Asian 2% 1%
Two or More Races 14% 11%
Other Race 7% 6%

Table 3. Racial Composition

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, ACS; ESRI Business Analyst, GAI Consultants.

bachelor’s degree or greater. Comparatively, 
when considering the population without 
a high school diploma/GED, about 8% of 
the total population in the City does not 
have a high school diploma/GED, which is 
slightly lower than the 10% observed within 
the County. The fi gure below illustrates the 
breakdown of academic achievement within 
the City and County (see Figure 2). 

City County
Median Household $71,030 $62,900
Average Household $91,210 $84,160
Per Capita $33,720 $32,690
Median Disposable $58,240 $53,780

Table 4. Income Characteristics

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, ACS; ESRI Business Analyst, GAI Consultants.

INCOME CHARACTERISTICS
Income is another important factor to consider 
when examining market characteristics as 
it can be a broad indicator of a household 
or individual’s spending potential and their 
general ability to purchase a variety of goods 
and services within a specifi c marketplace. 
As of year-end 2022, median household 
income within the City is estimated to be 
about $71,030, which is notably higher than 
that of the County at $62,900. However, per 
capita incomes in the City at $33,720 are only 
marginally higher than that observed within the 
County at $32,690, as illustrated in the Table 4.

Figure 2. Academic Achievement

Less than 9th 
Grade

GED

9-12th Grade/ 
No Diploma

Some College/ 
No Degree

Bachelor’s 
Degree

High School 
Diploma

Associates 
Degree

Graduate/ 
Prof. Degree

0% 10% 20%5% 15% 25% 30%

County      City
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Within the City, median disposable income 
is about $58,240, which is higher than that 
of the County at $53,780. From this income-
related data, it can be inferred that the City 
comprises a population with greater incomes 
and spending potential compared to that of 
the County. 

In addition, the largest concentration of 
household incomes are households with 
incomes of $50,000 to $74,999, which account 
for 23% and 21% in the City and County, 
respectively. Figure 3 below illustrates the 
household income composition within the City 
and County as of year-end 2022 estimates.

Figure 3. Household Incomes

A diverse workforce and industry base within 
a market area can be an indication of 
healthy economic conditions, as it enhances 
the variety of available employment and 
interested companies in an area. The 
components to employment to consider when 
analyzing the overall business and employment 
market include:
▪  Annual employment trends
▪ Jobs by industry sector
▪ Unemployment rate
▪ Employee infl ow/outfl ow

ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT TRENDS
As of year-end 2022 estimates, there are 11,960 
businesses within the County; approximately 
52% or 6,250 businesses are located within 
the City. The total businesses within the 
County employ approximately 90,760 people; 
whereas, the total businesses within the City 
employ approximately 43,600 people, or 48% 
of the County’s total employment.

SECTION 2.2
EMPLOYMENT & BUSINESS ACTIVITY 

From 2010 to 2022, total employment within the 
City and County experienced CAGRs of 5.2% 
and 2.9%, respectively. Since 2010, the City 
has experienced an increase of nearly 20,910 
employees, capturing approximately 74% of 
the County’s employment growth during this 
same time period. The capture of employment 
within the City to the County has progressively 
increased year-over-year, from 36% in 2010 to 
48% in 2022, as illustrated in the following table 
(see Table 5).

City County City Capture 
to County

2010 22,690 62,450 36%
2020 31,730 79,650 40%
2022 Est. 43,600 90,760 48%
CAGR 5.2% 2.9% –

Table 5. Total Employment Trends

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, LEHD OnTheMap Application; ESRI Business Analyst.
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UNEMPLOYMENT RATE
As of year-end 2022 estimates, within the 
City, the unemployment rate—i.e., the 
total number of unemployed persons as a 
percentage of the Civilian Labor Force—is 
approximately 5%, which is comparable to 
the unemployment rate within the County at 
4.8%.  As more businesses are established within 
the City, subsequently creating more jobs, 
the unemployment rate should experience a 
decrease.

EMPLOYEE INFLOW/OUTFLOW
The most current employee inflow/outflow 
data provided by the Census is for year-
end 2021. This data serves as an indication 
of the efficiency of the respective area’s 
labor force. As of year-end 2021, there were 
32,930 employees within the City. Of these 
employees, about 42% live within the City, 
while roughly 58% commute into the City from 
elsewhere to work (inflow). In addition, 66,470 
workers live inside the City, but are employed 
elsewhere outside of the City (outflow). This 
condition results in a net outflow of 47,420 jobs 
from the City. Net job inflow (+)/outflow (-) 
indicates the area is a labor force provider.

Comparatively, there were 82,900 employees 
within the County as of year-end 2021. Of 
these employees, approximately 57% live 
within the County, while roughly 43% commute 
into the County from elsewhere to work 
(inflow). Additionally, 81,160 workers live inside 
the County, but are employed elsewhere 
outside (outflow). This condition results in a net 
outflow of approximately 45,710 jobs from the 
County.

JOBS BY INDUSTRY SECTOR
The most current employment sector data 
by the Census’ North American Industry 
Classification System (“NAICS”) is for year-
end 2021. NAICS employment industry data 
for year-end 2021 indicates that Health 
Care and Social Assistance, Retail Trade, 
Accommodation and Food Services are the 
dominant industries within both the City and 
County. Combined, these three industries 
comprise approximately 50% and 39% of the 
total share of the employment within the City 
and County, respectively, as of year-end 2021.
Professional employment includes the following 

industry sectors: Information; Finance and 
Insurance; Real Estate; Professional Services; 
Management of Companies; Administration, 
Support, and Waste Management; and 
Educational Services. The City’s largely white 
collar, or professional work force, composes 
24% of total employment within the City. 

In addition, the County’s professional work 
force composes 29% of the total employment 
within the County as of year-end 2021. 
Table 6 below illustrates the breakdown of 
employment by NAICS’ Industry Sector for 
year-end 2021.

NAICS Industry City County
Agriculture & Mining 0% 1%
Construction 10% 8%
Manufacturing 3% 5%
Wholesale Trade 2% 3%
Retail Trade 18% 13%
Transportation & Utilities 2% 4%
Information 1% 1%
Finance & Insurance 3% 2%
Real Estate, Rental, & 
Leasing 2% 2%

Professional & 
Technical Services 5% 5%

Management of 
Companies 0% 0%

Administration & 
Support 10% 9%

Educational Services 2% 10%
Health Care & Social 
Assistance 19% 15%

Arts, Entertainment, & 
Recreation 2% 2%

Accommodation & 
Food Services 13% 10%

Other Services 
excluding Public 
Admin.

3% 4%

Public Administration 5% 6%
Total Employees 32,930 82,900

Table 6. Jobs by NAICS Industry Sector, 2021

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, LEHD OnTheMap Application.
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SECTION 2.3
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT
TOTAL HOUSING UNITS
Total housing units within the City are estimated 
to be about 90,760 units, which represents 
approximately 57% of the total housing units 
within the County, at 160,610 units, according 
to the 2022 Census.

Since 2010, total housing units within the City 
grew at a CAGR of approximately 2%, adding 
nearly 20,340 new units. Comparatively, the 
County has experienced a signifi cantly lower 
CAGR at 1.2% since 2010. During this time, the 
City’s capture of the County’s total housing 
units has slowly increased, from 51% in 2010 to 
57% as of 2022, as illustrated in Table 7 below.

RESIDENTIAL MARKET CHARACTERISTICS
As of year-end 2022 estimates, the total 
households within the City averaged 
approximately 2.7 persons per household, 
while the County has a slightly lower persons 
per households at 2.6. Additionally, the 
household tenure in both the City and County 
is predominantly owner-occupied at 81% 
and 77%, respectively, while the remaining is 
renter-occupied.

In addition, the percentage of vacant 
housing units within the City at 6% is 
signifi cantly lower than that of the County 
at 11%, as of year-end 2022 estimates. This 
may be attributed to a greater permanent 
residential population occurring within the 
City rather than the County as a whole. 

The average home values within the City at 
nearly $323,610 is marginally higher than the 
average home values observed in the County 
at $311,340, as of year-end 2022 estimates. 

City County City Capture 
to County

2010 70,420 137,040 51%
2020 75,750 143,820 53%
2022 Est. 90,760 160,610 57%
CAGR 2.0% 1.2% –

Table 7. Total Housing Unit Trends

Comparatively, the average effective rental 
rate for multi-family residential units within the 
City was about $1,931 as of year-end 2022, 
marginally higher than the effective rental rate 
for multi-family residential units observed within 
the County at $1,726.

According to the County’s Final 2022 Tax 
Roll, average market value per dwelling unit 
within the City was greater within single-family 
housing units, followed by condominiums and 
multi-family units. On average, residential 
properties within the City are achieving market 
values approximately 19% greater than those 
observed within the County. 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY
According to the County’s Final 2022 Tax Roll, 
approximately 22,120 residential dwelling units 
have been constructed in the City since 2010. 
Of the residential dwelling units constructed 
after 2010, single-family composed 93%, 
followed by multi-family with 7.1% of the total 
share. Zero condominiums and mobile homes 
have been constructed within the City since 
2010. 

In addition, approximately 26,044 residential 
dwelling units have been constructed in the 
County since 2010. Of the residential dwelling 
units constructed after 2010, single-family 
composed 93%, followed by multi-family with 
6.7% of the total share. Condominiums and 
mobile homes composed 0.2% and 0.5%, 
respectively, of the total residential dwelling 
units within the County constructed after 2010. 
Table 8 on the following page illustrates the 
construction activity by residential product-
type within the City from 2010 to 2022.
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City of Port St. Lucie | Photo Courtesy of World Atlas

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey (ACS); GAI Consultants.
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SECTION 2.4
COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT

Single-Family Multi-Family Condominiums Mobile Homes(1)

Prior to 2010 64,200 1,422 2,606 939
2010 168 – – –
2011 157 – – –
2012 154 – – –
2013 327 – – –
2014 582 252 – –
2015 639 – – –
2016 1,005 210 – –
2017 1,359 – – –
2018 1,812 – – –
2019 2,699 304 – –
2020 3,119 800 – –
2021 3,880 – – –
2022 4,653 – – –
Total 84,754 2,988 2,606 939

Table 8. Residential Units by Year Built, City of Port St. Lucie

Sources: St. Lucie County Final 2022 Tax Roll; St. Lucie County Property Appraiser; GAI Consultants. 
Note: (1) Mobile Homes includes residential units classified as mobile homes and mobile home parks established prior to 2010.

RETAIL MARKET CHARACTERISTICS
As of year-end 2022, the City had a total of 7.7 
million square feet of retail space—achieving 
occupancy rates of 96.9%. The average rental 
rate per square foot experienced an increase 
of 4% since 2010, from $16.49 in 2010 to $17.14 
as of year-end 2022. Additionally, occupancy 
rates experienced a nearly 0.5% increase 
during this same time frame from 92.8% in 
2010 to 96.9% in 2022. Comparatively, the City 
composes 56% of the total retail space within 
the County at 13.8 million square feet. As of 
year-end 2022, total retail space within the 
County was achieving occupancy rates of 
97% and an average effective rental rate of 
$17.94 per square foot. Since 2010, the City 
has added nearly 742,340 square feet of retail 
space, composing 12% of the total retail space 
added within the County during this same 
period at 6.1 million square feet. 

OFFICE MARKET CHARACTERISTICS
As of year-end 2022, the City had a total of 3.9 
million square feet of office space—achieving 
occupancy rates of 94.4%. The average rental 
rate per square foot experienced an increase 
of 24% since 2010, from $15.67 in 2010 to $19.35 
as of year-end 2022. Additionally, occupancy 
rates experienced a nearly 12% increase 
during this same time frame from 84.5% in 
2010 to 94.4% in 2022. Comparatively, the 
City composes 60% of the total office space 
within the County at 6.6 million square feet. As 
of year-end 2022, the office space within the 
County was achieving occupancy rates of 
95.9% and an average rental rate of $21.87 per 
square foot. Since 2010, the City has added 
about 786,590 square feet of office space, 
composing 94% of the total office space 
added within the County during this same 
period at 835,030 square feet. 
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INDUSTRIAL/FLEX MARKET 
CHARACTERISTICS
As of year-end 2022, the City had a total 
of 5.9 million square feet of industrial/flex 
space—achieving occupancy rates of 
96.1%. The average rental rate per square 
foot experienced an increase of 92% since 
2010, from $6.66 in 2010 to $12.77 as of year-
end 2022. Additionally, occupancy rates 
experienced an 18% increase during this same 
time frame from 81.2% in 2010 to 96.1% in 2022. 
Comparatively, the City composes 37% of the 
total industrial/flex space within the County at 
15.9 million square feet. As of year-end 2022, 
the industrial/flex space within the County was 
achieving occupancy rates of 97.1% and an 
average rental rate of $10.11 per square foot. 
Since 2010, the City has added over 1.3 million 
square feet of industrial/flex space, composing 
75% of the total industrial/flex space added 
within the County during this same period at 
1.7 million square feet. 

HOTEL MARKET CHARACTERISTICS
As of year-end 2022, the City had a total of 
1,692 hotel rooms—achieving occupancy 
rates of 76.3%. The average daily rate (“ADR”) 
per room experienced an increase of 66% 
since 2010, from $84.65 in 2010 to $140.67 as 
of year-end 2022. Additionally, occupancy 
rates experienced approximately a 54% 
increase during this same time frame from 
49.5% in 2010 to 76.3% in 2022. Comparatively, 
the City composes 47% of the total hotel 
rooms within the County at 3,576 rooms. As of 
year-end 2022, hotels within the County were 
achieving occupancy rates of 71% and an 
ADR of $134.30 per room. Since 2010, the City 
has added nearly 82 hotel rooms, composing 
57% of the total hotel rooms added within the 
County during this same period at 144 rooms.

Retail Office Industrial/Flex Hotel
Prior 2010  6,882,978  3,137,426  4,540,122  1,610 
2010  63,602  32,194  8,200 – 
2011  10,410  18,248 –  – 
2012 –  76,873  101,000 – 
2013  132,807  58,216 –  16 
2014  26,585  11,355 – – 
2015  22,578  135,172  21,167 – 
2016  92,248 –   10,599 – 
2017  132,238  128,846  25,440 – 
2018  159,327  88,653  129,800 – 
2019  15,092  177,409  54,286  111 
2020  16,931  50,820  412,692 – 
2021  63,724  41,000  520,000  84 
2022  70,400 –   32,795  52 
Total 7,688,920 3,956,212 5,856,101 1,692

Table 9. Commercial Development by Year Built, City of Port St. Lucie

Sources: CoStar Group; GAI Consultants. Note: Reflected as total square feet for retail, office, and industrial/flex. 

The table below illustrates the commercial 
and non-residential development activity by 
property use within the City from 2010 to 2022 
(see Table 9). To note, all commercial and non-

residential market characteristics are sourced 
from the CoStar Group, an industry provider 
of commercial and non-residential real estate 
information and analytics. 
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SECTION 2.5
CONCENTRATION OF DEVELOPMENT
CONCENTRATION OF RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT
Since 2000, roughly 51% of the total residential 
parcels are located within the 34953 Zip Code, 
which can be found in the western portion 
of the City and situated between I-95 and 
the Florida Turnpike. The residential parcels 
within this Zip Code are predominately single-

FIGURE 4. CONCENTRATION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

family, at 99.8%. The following fi gure illustrates 
the concentration of residential parcels by 
residential product-type within the County and 
City as of year-end 2022, according to the 
County’s Final 2022 Tax Roll (see Figure 4).

Legend
St. Lucie County
City of Port St. Lucie
34953 Zip Code
Single-Family
Condo
Multi-Family
Mobile Homes

Source: GAI Consultants, Inc.
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CONCENTRATION OF COMMERCIAL 
DEVELOPMENT
The majority of the commercial and non-
residential development within the City has 
been constructed since 2000 along the major 
thoroughfares, specifi cally Florida’s Turnpike, 
St. Lucie West Boulevard, and Port St. Lucie 
Boulevard, as illustrated in the map below. 

FIGURE 5. CONCENTRATION OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

Figure 5 below illustrates the concentration of 
commercial and non-residential properties by 
use within the County and City as of year-end 
2022, according to the CoStar Group.

Legend
St. Lucie County
City of Port St. Lucie
34953 Zip Code
Hotel
Industrial
Offi ce 
Retail

Source: GAI Consultants, Inc.
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SECTION 2.6
MAJOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS
The City and County have been an attractive 
area for the development community in recent 
years especially as Florida became the fastest 
growing state in the country in 2022. More 
specifi cally, the southern and southwest portions 
of the County have been gaining interest from 
developers for sites both in and around the City. 

A few of the major planned residential, 
commercial, or mixed-use developments 
and/or Planned Unit Developments (“PUD”) 
which have been proposed within either the 
City or the County are detailed along the 
subsequent pages. With three (3) of the major 
planned residential, commercial, or mixed-
use developments and/or PUDs (i.e., Neil Farm 
Estates, Rainbow Groves, and Oak Ridge 
Ranches), described below being within the 
Study Area and located contiguous to the 
City’s western municipal boundaries. 

Given the City’s well-established utility, 
transportation, and other related infrastructure 
which is lacking in the unincorporated portions 
of the southwestern County, it is not surprising 
that many of the major planned residential, 
commercial, or mixed-use developments 
and/or PUD described are in areas of the 
unincorporated County that are served by 
either Port St. Lucie or Ft. Pierce municipal 
utilities. The map on the following page 
illustrates the location of the major planned 
developments listed below relative to the City’s 
existing municipal boundaries (see Figure 6).

Creekside, PUD (Map ID #1)
Creekside PUD is slated to be a 179-acre 
residential development that was originally 
proposed by the home builder D.R. Horton on 
the southern portion of State Road 70. 
Initial platting of the Creekside PUD was 
fi rst requested in November of 2022, and is 
set to feature 443 single-family homes, 337 
townhomes, and 5.5 acres commercial 
activities and other amenities. As of November 
2023, the project is still pending a mining 
permit to excavate and transport over 
900,000 cubic yards of surplus material, or the 
equivalent of 45,000 dump truck loads. Locals 
of Creekside are opposed to the project due to 
environmental and traffi c concerns.

Freeman Port Pierce, PUD (Map ID #2)
As of February 2024, the Freeman Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) on 96.32 acres in St. 
Lucie County has advanced through critical 
planning phases and was initially proposed 
for a 95-unit residential subdivision. The project 
has sought rezoning and preliminary site 
plan approval, with a key meeting held with 
the St. Lucie County Planning and Zoning 
Commission on March 16, 2023. Despite the 
lack of publicly disclosed information on 
architects and contractors, the project, with 
an estimated value of $38 million, was slated to 
start construction in November 2023 following its 
proposal submission in October 2021.

Indrio Groves, PUD (Map ID #3)
Indrio Groves, a proposed residential project 
proposed for St. Lucie County, aims to transform 
792 acres into a large single-family community 
just east of I-95 along Indrio Road. With a re-
submittal on August 15, 2022, the project seeks 
to rezone to the PUD district within the TVC 
overlay, with an emphasis on environmental 
consciousness and community-focused 
development. The project is set to incorporate 
affordable workforce housing while promoting 
internal circulation to reduce traffi c impact. 

Indrio Woods, PUD (Map ID #4)
Indrio Woods, a proposed Planned Unit 
Development (PUD), is centered on a 32.4-acre 
residential site which is undergoing rezoning to 
align with the Towns, Villages, and Countryside 
(TVC) land use and zoning compatibility. 
Submitted on November 29, 2022, the 
application outlines the potential to achieve a 
maximum density of 9 dwelling units per acre as 
permitted. Currently in its fi fth re-submittal, the 
project has undergone multiple review by the 
county’s planning and zoning committee. 

Neill Farms Estates (Sana Vita) (Map ID #5)
Neill Farms Estates is a Residential Urban (RU) 
master planned community that has recently 
petitioned to be rezoned from AG-5, featuring 
420.96-acres within the Study Area. Located 
along Range Line Road, the property sits in-
between the proposed Palermo Estates and 
the already existing Treasure Coast Airpark 
neighborhood. Current allowance requests 
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are for up to 5 units per acre, with a maximum 
potential build out of 2,105 dwelling units to be 
completed by 2045. Its current developer GT 
USA suggests that the project may be ultimately 
titled ‘Sana Vita’.

Oak Ridge Ranches (Map ID #6)
Oak Ridge Ranches, currently owned by Kolter 
Land, is a 3,250-acre planned project currently 
undergoing land use and zoning approval 
from the County. The project is estimated to 
feature 8,600 single-family homes, 2,000 multi-
family units, and up to 650,000 square feet of 
commercial, as well as additional amenities 
such as schools and parks for residents. The 
property has received signifi cant push back 
from local residents as well as the City of Port 
Saint Lucie’s Planning and Zoning Commission, 
who claim that the construction of the project 
will disrupt the rural lifestyle and congest traffi c 
in the region. This has led to substantial revisions 
to the original plan, and now ensures that 
a minimum of at least 80,000 square feet of 
commercial space will be included on the site. 
The most recent application for the project was 
submitted in February 2024. Current projections 
claim that the master-planned community 
could house up to 25,189 residents.

Palermo Estates, PUD (Map ID #7)
The Palermo Estates PUD (OMBU Ranch Range 
Line) is a proposed residential development 
located on the west side of Range Line Road 
between southwest Discovery Way and Glades 
Cut-Off Road. Situated across 235.1-acres, the 
project proposes a total of 705 dwelling units, 
split between 515 single-family homes and 190 
low-rise multi-family units. Current projections 
provided by the developer indicate a fi nal 
build-out year of 2032.

Pineapple Grove, PUD (Map ID #8)
Pineapple Grove is a PUD and rezoning project 
spanning 200.45 acres, designed as a single-
family residential community with an array of 
amenities and associated site improvements 
set to be executed in phases. The proposal 
for this residential initiative was submitted on 
December 13, 2021. As it undergoes its third 
re-submittal, the resolution on Pine Grove has 
remained pending.

Rainbow Groves (Map ID #9)
Currently a historical ranching property, 
Rainbow Groves is a 245.27-acre property along 
Range Line Road that has recently had its 
zoning changed from agricultural to mixed-use 
development (MXD) by the County’s Planning 
and Zoning Commission. McCarty & Associates, 
the current principle planners for the project, 
envision the property being converted into a 
massive industrial complex with connections to 
Florida’s seaport and airport infrastructure via a 
rail line spur off of the Florida East Coast Railway. 
Although no defi nitive plans are available to 
the public at the moment, current narrative 
includes a combination of heavy industrial, 
light industrial, and light industrial/commercial 
land uses, developed in accordance with a 
Planned Non-Residential Development (PNRD) 
agreement.

Silver Oaks, PUD (Map ID #10)
The Silver Oaks PUD is a residential project 
proposed by the Kolter Group, which proposes 
the platting 127-acre woodland property. First 
submitted in February of 2023, the project will 
feature a total of 316 dwelling units, 82 of while 
would be single-family and the remaining 234 
units would be multi-family units. Construction 
would be split into three phases, with the multi-
family lots being completed in the second 
and third phases. The current submission is still 
pending review by the County.

Figure 6. Major Planned Developments
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Florida has long beckoned to retirees seeking 
to spend their golden years in the Sunshine 
State, but for many the dream of owning a 
home here was financially impossible. That 
changed in the 1950s, when what has now 
become known as the “installment land sales 
industry” appeared seemingly out of nowhere 
offering billions of dollars of Florida residential 
property, sight unseen, to out of state retirees.

For only $10 down and $10 a month, working-
class pensioners could buy a piece of the 
Sunshine State, a graded home site that would 
be waiting for them in sprawling exurban 
communities, which typically had no defined 
downtown, little industry, and combined 
boasted millions of residential lots. These 
communities allowed out-of-state retirees to 
move to Florida cheaply, but at a price—
high-pressure sales tactics often led to fraud, 
weak urban planning led to sprawl, lack of 
regulatory oversight led to cleared forests, 
drained wetlands, and thousands of miles of 
roads built in grid-like subdivisions. The result 
was places like Cape Coral, Deltona, Port 

Charlotte, Palm Coast, Port St. John, North Port, 
Spring Hill, Port LaBelle, and Port St. Lucie. In 
1958, General Development Corp., the largest 
land development company in Florida at the 
time, bought land between Fort Pierce and 
Stuart and platted 80,000 lots in a community 
known as Port St. Lucie. By 1961 250 homes 
had been built in the River Park area, however 
when General Development Corp. petitioned 
the State to incorporate the community, 
then known as Port. St. Lucie, into a City the 
residents of the River Park area were resistant 
to incorporating. 

Officially incorporated as the City of Port St. 
Lucie on April 26, 1961, it was a City without 
residents as the River Park area was not 
included in the newly incorporated City and 
today the River Park area remains outside of 
the incorporated municipal boundaries of 
the City of Port St. Lucie. Since incorporation, 
Port. St. Lucie has grown to be the third most 
populous city in South Florida, after Miami and 
Hialeah, and the seventh most populous city in 
Florida based on 2022 estimates. 

SECTION 3.1
HISTORY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

The City and County have competing 
perspectives centered on the adequacy 
of growth management controls and cost 
burdens of development activity generally. 
Under such circumstances, achieving 
balance between the priorities of the 
County and the City has been challenging 
even when situations have yielded some 
mutually beneficial accommodations. 
Over the last few years in particular, the 
County has, at least preliminarily, authorized 
proposals for development(s) just outside the 
City’s municipal boundaries, without clear 
acknowledgment of issues related to the flow 
of traffic into and through the City, as well 
as use of facilities intended for, and entirely 
funded by, property and business owners 
within the City. 

SECTION 3.2
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE COUNTY

These spillover effects experienced by 
the City’s residents and businesses are 
not unexpected. Given the significant 
concentration of people living or working 
within the City, these effects may be more 
pronounced since there are fewer and 
much smaller areas elsewhere in the County 
competing for population or providing 
services. Traffic and roadway deficiencies 
within the City spurred by such development 
outside the City’s municipal boundaries are 
typically the most visible issues, but there are 
also environmental and sustainability concerns. 
Specific to those points, there is some debate 
on the timing and adequacy of the utility 
infrastructure intended to address the scale of 
proposed development(s) being considered 
by the County at the City’s edge. 
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The City promotes a higher level of service 
for most of its activities or facilities including 
appearance standards, parks, and public 
safety. Circumstances and proximity naturally 
induce non-residents to use these services 
as a rational response to employment 
options, location generally, convenience, 
and desirability. In some cases, there may 
not even be comparable County funded or 
financed services available to non-residents. 
To the extent that these services are accessed 
by non-residents, even for the briefest of 
periods, they are subsidized by the City. 

SECTION 3.3
SERVICE LEVELS

While the County allows package plants or 
other on-site utility options, these are rarely 
deemed desirable, performing as substitutes 
for more environmentally sustainable, 
sophisticated and integrated system. While 
on-site alternatives may function adequately 
for the short term, they are not intended for 
major concentrations of development long 
term. Thus far, the common response has been 
for proposed projects and developments to 
request connection to and service from the 
City’s utility system. Historically, the City has 
entertained such requests, a decision partly 
justified by state law which allows surcharges to 
be levied against municipal water, electric, or 
sewer customers located outside of a municipal 
boundary. For its part, the County has indicated 
in their evaluations of development proposals 
at the City edge that it will expand its own utility 
systems, though the timeframe and budget for 
such extension may not be sufficient to satisfy 
the increasing growth interests driving a more 
aggressive development pace.

By most standards, the preferred solution 
to accommodating development would 
be services secured from the City’s legacy 
water and wastewater system operating at 
significantly higher level of performance when 
compared to on-site systems. That preference 
is what the Consultant Team understands to be 
the normal circumstance.
 
If annexation agreements are not fully settled 
at the outset, such agreements become 
prohibitive once a project is then fully 
developed and connected to utilities. At that 
point, such projects and their residents have 
reasonable access to other City facilities that 
are not being funded by the project within 
which they reside. As these edge locations 
become increasingly active and densely 
settled, they have an increased likelihood 
of spillover effects beyond the financial 
operations of the utility system. While the 
materiality of the spillover is a reasonable 
concern, the implications may not be given 
adequate attention by the County. Once 
a neighborhood is established, it becomes 
increasingly more difficult to annex. While 
the materiality of the spillover is a reasonable 
concern, the implications are seemingly less of 
a concern or priority of the County. 

This is specifically evident based on the 
County’s evaluation of Oak Ridge Ranches, 
a major planned development within the 
Study Area which is described in the previous 
section. As documented on pages 12–14 of 
the County’s Planning Division Memorandum 
(“Memorandum”) dated November 23, 2022, 
which was presented at the December 6, 2022 
County Commission Meeting as part of the 
transmittal hearing for the Oak Ridge Ranches 
large scale Comprehensive Plan future land 
use map amendment, the County allocated 
$34,200,000 to expand water and wastewater 
lines, and to construct water/wastewater 
plants. However, beyond reference to funding 
allocation for a portion of the necessary funds 
to construct the above referenced water 
treatment plants within the County’s 5-year 
capital improvement program, no timeline 
is offered in the Memorandum for planning, 
design, construction, or operational condition 
of the County’s described $34,200,000 
utility expansion. However, page 14 of the 
Memorandum references the location of Oak 
Ridge Ranches as being, 

…adjacent to the planned water and 
wastewater connections, adjacent to the 
ongoing growth areas noted in western 
Port St. Lucie and extending into the 
unincorporated St. Lucie County, where 
public facilities and services including, but 
not limited to, central water and sewer 
capacity and roads, are already in place 
or in the planning stage.



Section 03: History & Background | October 2024          | 23 |       Section 03: History & Background | October 2024          | 23 |       

There is at least some perception that the 
fi scal relationship between the City and 
County is not as balanced as it could or 
should be. The fi scal relationship does not 
seem to acknowledge the apparent cost 
burdens carried by City’s residents, property 
owners, and businesses, largely to the benefi t 
of the County. While this might occur in almost 
any part of the State, the share of residents 
and businesses within a single jurisdiction 
relative to the County population and work 
locations gives this observation greater 
signifi cance here where a single incorporated 
place, the City of Port St. Lucie, accounts for 
approximately 65% of the total population of 
St. Lucie County.

SECTION 3.4
PERCEPTIONS

 Port St. Lucie Historic Land Sale Flyer | Swamp Peddlers by Jason Vuic

Much attention is focused on traffi c and 
transportation issues but, to emphasize, 
there are other concerns centered on non-
transportation services or facilities provided 
strictly through the City’s leadership and 
fi nancial resources. While there may not 
be full consensus on specifi c strategies to 
address these particular or related problems, 
there seems to be agreement that more 
sophisticated analysis, tools, and objective 
advice must become a formal part of the 
City’s planning and regulatory processes 
when it comes to evaluating potential 
annexation of new planned or near-term 
development.
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SECTION 4.1
DEFINITION OF THE STUDY AREA
The defi ned Study Area, generally located 
west of the City’s existing municipal 
boundary, is comprised of roughly 30,900 
acres which includes approximately 5,100 
acres in government ownership restricted for 
preservation only. The map below illustrates 
the Study Area as it relates to the City and 
the broader County (see Figure 7). Other 
portions of the Study Area are currently 
improved and operational reducing their 
likelihood for redevelopment, these include 
properties developed with light and heavy 
industrial uses as well as developed residential 
lots and properties. A signifi cant portion 

of the Study Area acreage is currently 
utilized for agricultural purposes, primarily as 
“Grazing Land”, which may be well suited 
for development/redevelopment due to the 
minimal improvement to the land.
The Study Area, as defi ned, refl ects existing 
physical constraints created by major roads, 
currently planned roads, rail lines, canals, 
and assembled land ownership, and contains 
adequate lands for future growth or expansion 
responsibly while also addressing the specifi c 
physical considerations and the identifi ed 
areas of particular interest to the City and 
County.

Figure 7. Study Area Boundary Map

Legend
St. Lucie County
City of Port St. Lucie
Study Area
City Utility Service Area 
Limits
City Utility Service Area 
Limits Expansion
City Ownership
County Ownership
Active Development 
Projects
Common Ownership (100+ AC)

Source: GAI Consultants, Inc.
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LAND OWNERSHIP PATTERNS
Within the developable land in the Study 
Area, the largest landowner with plans for 
development is Oak Ridge Ranches LLC, a 
subsidiary of Kolter Homes, with a total of 16 
parcels and 3,257-acres of land. This property 
is currently slated to include 8,600 single-family 
homes, 2,000 multi-family units, and up to 
650,000 square feet of commercial area. Other 
notable landowners planning for development 
within the developable lands of the Study Area 
include the GT USA and OMBU Ranch Line LLC. 
The second largest project underway is ‘Sana 
Vita’, which is a new residential master-planned 
community presented by GT USA, covering 
421-acres and is locally known as Neill Farms. 
OMBU Ranch Line LLC recently submitted an 
application to rezone their 236-acre property, 
also known as Palermo Estates, from its current 
agricultural zoning to a PUD, as previously 
identified in the Section 2.6.

Based upon the Study Area’s existing land use 
characteristics three scenarios (Low, Moderate, 
High) of potential development capacity of 
the Study Area were created. This range for 
potential development capacity of the Study 
Area is instructive in determining the total 
housing units, population, and employment 
which might reasonably occur within the Study 
Area at some point in the future. 	  

	▪ High Scenario: assumes roughly 23,900 
acres of the Study Area are suitable for 
development/redevelopment, excluding 
only existing single-family residential 
development and government owned 
lands. 

	▪ Moderate Scenario: assumes roughly 22,980 
acres of the Study Area are suitable for 
development/redevelopment, excluding 
the land use types which were excluded 
in the High Scenario as well as all existing 
residential development (multi-family, 
mobile homes, etc.), existing industrial use 
properties (light manufacturing, heavy 
industrial, and warehousing/distribution), 
and other non-agricultural use lands (roads, 
channels, submerged lands, etc.).

	▪ Low Scenario: assumes roughly 18,340 
acres of the Study Area are suitable for 
development/redevelopment, excluding 
most land use types and only including 
vacant residential, vacant industrial, 
agricultural grazing land, non-agricultural 
acreage, and centrally assessed lands as 
suitable for development/redevelopment.

The most recent Traffic Analysis Zone (“TAZ”) 
data indicates that by 2045 the Study Area 
is projected to contain approximately 10,250 
housing units with a total population of 
approximately 25,600 and reach a total of 
approximately 1,050 employees. The 2045 TAZ 
projections equate to roughly 0.37 housing 
units per acre, 0.92 population per acre, and 
0.037 employment per acre. Given the limited 
amount of development activity that has been 
fully approved within the Study Area, the 2045 
TAZ projections do not seem unreasonable. 
However, based upon proposed developments 
being considered by the County within the 
Study Area and development programs being 
achieved elsewhere within the region, it is also 
appropriate to consider densities and intensities 

that might be achieved within the Study Area 
regardless of timeframe or status of proposals/
applications for such development programs. 

Therefore, ascertaining potential population, 
housing units, and employment which might 
be achieved within the Study Area relied upon 
aggregated data for larger Development of 
Regional Impact (“DRI”) project development 
programs within the region, the City as a whole, 
and cities similar in total area to the Study Area. 
The DRI programs are comprised of a total of 
18 DRI projects and include the cluster of DRI 
projects in the City located just west of I-95, 
and the cities similar in total area to the Study 
Area include Melbourne, Palm Beach Gardens, 
St. Petersburg, West Palm Beach. Using the 
scenarios and aggregated datasets described 
Table 10 below depicts potential total housing 
units, population, and employment which might 
reasonably occur within the Study Area at some 
point in the future.

Population Housing 
Units

Employ-
ment

High 90,080 44,050 27,640
Moderate 86,560 42,320 26,560
Low 69,090 33,780 21,200

Table 10. Projected Study Area

Source: GAI Consultants.
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LAND USES
The composition and acreage of the Study 
Area examined as part of this Study, focused 
on Department of Revenue (“DOR”) Land Use 
Codes, as well as the County’s future land use 
(“FLU”) and zoning designations. The Study Area 
encompasses a total of 30,898 acres, within 
which 75% is identified as developable land, 
amounting to 22,981 acres. This Study breaks 
down the land by total acres per land use, 
providing insights into the area’s composition 
which is further divided into developable and 
non-developable land uses (see Table 12).

Owner Parcel 
Count

Total Area 
(Acres)

Oak Ridge Ranches LLC 16 3,257
Ru-Mar Inc 3 1,853
Southern Fruit Groves LTD 3 1,440
Evans Properties Inc 4 1,418
St. Lucie Milkmaid Inc. 5 1,360
GT Homes Port St. Lucie 2 421
OMBU Ranch Line Ridge 
LLC 6 236

Table 11. Land Ownership Patterns

Sources: St. Lucie County Final 2022 Tax Roll; GAI Consultants.

Most of the largest property owners within 
the Study Area are agricultural companies, 
which have no plans to develop their current 
properties but could potentially be willing 
to sell to potential developers if financially 
advantageous to their individual situation. Some 
of the largest landowners include Ru-Mar Inc, 
Southern Fruit Groves Ltd, Evans Properties Inc, 
and Milk Maid Inc with 1,853-acres, 1,440-acres, 
1,418 acres, and 1,360-acres, respectively, as 
illustrated in Table 11 below. All four of these 
landowners are agriculture operations, ranging 
from cattle ranching, orchards, and traditional 
crop farming.

The largest DOR category designation 
within the entire Study Area—including 
developable and non-developable land—is 
agricultural, composing 80% of the Study Area. 
Governmental and residential property uses 
compose 10% and 4%, respectively, of the 
total acreage within the Study Area. Within 
the developable portion of the Study Area, 
about 97% represents agricultural uses including 
orchard groves, improved agricultural, and 
farming. The remaining 3% of developable 
acreage is predominantly residential and 
miscellaneous property uses. 

Within the non-developable portion of the 
Study Area, composition of DOR designations 
is more varied across the property use types. 
The largest DOR category is government land 
with 39% of the non-developable acreage. A 
majority of this government land is held within 
the McCarty Ranch Preserve. Agriculture is the 
second largest use with the non-developable 
portion of the Study Area with 29% of the total 
share, although this acreage is entirely made up 
of a single 2,254-acre parcel that is designated 
for livestock grazing and is owned by the City 
and leased to CMD Cattle. The remaining non-
developable acreage within the Study Area 
is divided across miscellaneous, residential, 
industrial property use designations.

The FLU and zoning are fairly similar within 
the Study Area—the largest category is AG-5 
which refers to agricultural properties of at least 
5-acres, which accounts for approximately 84% 
of the acreage for both FLU and zoning. The 
second largest category within the Study Area is 
City Zoning which accounts for 10% of the total 
land area, and is divided across conservation 
lands and utilities. Right-of-Way (“ROW”) and 
public conservation (CPUB) make up the 
remaining FLU and zoning acreage within the 
Study Area. The figures on the following page 
illustrate the FLU and zoning designations within 
the Study Area (see Figures 8–9).

Use Study Area % of Study Area City % of City County % of County
Residential 234 1.0% 8,049 30.9% 15,025 6.4%
Industrial 10 0.0% 546 2.1% 2,287 1.0%
Agricultural 22,377 97.4% 15,673 60.1% 206,632 87.4%
Miscellaneous 360 1.6% 1,802 6.9% 12,608 5.3%
Total 22,981 100.0% 26,069 100.0% 236,552 100.0%

Table 12. Land Use Inventory (Acreage)

Sources: St. Lucie County Final 2022 Tax Roll; GAI Consultants.
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Figure 8. Future Land Use Map, Study Area

Figure 9. Zoning Map, Study Area

Legend
County Boundary 
Study Area
AG-5
AG-2.5
CPUB 
IND 
T/U
City-Conservation 
City-Utility

Legend
County Boundary 
Study Area
AG-5
AG-2.5
CPUB 
IH
PUD
U
City-General Use

Use % of Study 
Area

Agricultural 
(1DU/5AC), AG-5 84.6%

Agricultural 
(1DU/2.5AC), AG-2.5 0.8%

Conservation Public, 
CPUB 1.0%

Industrial, IND 1.1%
Transportation/
Utilities, T/U 0.1%

City-Conservation 7.3%
City-Utility 2.7%
Right-of-Way, ROW 2.4%
Total 100.0%

Use % of Study 
Area

Agricultural 
(1DU/5AC), AG-5 84.0%

Agricultural 
(1DU/2.5AC), AG-2.5 0.8%

Conservation Public, 
CPUB 1.0%

Industrial Heavy, IH 0.8%
Planned Unit 
Development, PUD 0.5%

Utilities, U 0.3%
City-General Use 10.0%
Right-of-Way, ROW 2.6%
Total 100.0%

Sources: St. Lucie County Final 2022 Tax Roll; GAI Consultants, Inc.

Sources: St. Lucie County Final 2022 Tax Roll; GAI Consultants, Inc.
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SECTION 4.2
TRAFFIC IMPLICATIONS
To fully understand the potential fi scal impacts, 
which will be examined in detail in a subsequent 
section of this Study, that the City might absorb 
from unincorporated development on its edge, 
it was necessary to model potential roadway 
and traffi c impacts on major roadways given 
that transportation related items are almost 
certainly the most expensive and fi scally 
strained. Therefore, a travel demand model 
was prepared for comparison of the 2045 Cost 
Feasible Plan (“2045 Plan”), adopted by the St. 
Lucie TPO, roadway network within the City to 

identify transportation defi ciencies caused by 
potential occurrence of the moderate scenario
within the Study Area, which anticipates 
approximately 42,320 new housing units and 
approximately 26,560 new jobs within the Study 
Area (see Figure 10).

The 2045 Plan network implicitly acknowledges 
parts or exiting defi ciencies and identifi es a 
strategy to address those needs. As a result, 
those current conditions are not addressed as a 
part of this forward looking Study. 

Figure 10. Study Area Moderate Scenario by Traffi c Analysis Zone (“TAZ”)

Legend
TAZ Boundaries
Study Area
Development/
Redevelopment Parcels
Active Development 
Projects
Oak Ridge Ranch
Legacy
Rainbow Groves
Palermo Estates
Neill Farm Estates
TAZ by Total Population
500 people or less
to 3,000 people
to 8,000 people
to 12,000 people
More than 12,000 people
Area not included in 
population count
TAZ ID##

TAZ 
ID Population Housing 

Units Employment

792 6,765 3,308 322
791 2,198 1,075 3,488
790 7,444 3,640 1,848
789 7,851 3,839 2,109
574 11,071 5,413 3,397
573 2,870 1,403 880
572 4,867 2,380 1,493
571 1,003 491 308
570 1,694 828 520
564 264 129 81
563 32,517 15,900 9,353
562 1,748 855 536
561 5,016 2,453 1,539
560 145 71 45
557 983 481 302
556 114 56 35
554 5 2 2
Sum 86,557 42,324 26,557

Active Project Development Program
Oak Ridge Ranch
Residential Dwelling Units: 9,690
Non-Residential SF: 65,000 
Legacy
Residential Dwelling Units: 686
Non-Residential SF: 610,000
Rainbow Groves
Non-Residential SF: 5,341,300
Palermo Estates
Residential Dwelling Units: 1,176
Neill Farm Estates
Residential Dwelling Units: 2,105
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Roadway Segment From To
1. Commerce Center Dr St Lucie West Blvd Glades Cut-Off Rd
2. Darwin Blvd Becker Rd Paar Dr

3. Gatlin Blvd

W OF I-95 E OF I-95
E OF I-95 Savage Blvd
Savage Blvd Rosser Blvd
Rosser Blvd Savona Blvd
Savona Blvd Port St Lucie Blvd

4. Tradition Pkwy Town Park Ave SW Community Blvd
Village Pkwy W of I-95

5. Crosstown Pkwy Village Pkwy Publix

6. Glades Cut-Off Rd

Commerce Center Dr Midway Rd
Carlton Rd 0.5 Mile SW
Range Line Rd Reserve Blvd
Reserve Blvd Commerce Center Dr

7. Graham Rd Kings Hwy Jenkins Rd
8. Midway Rd Okeechobee Rd Shinn Rd
9. Okeechobee Rd McNeil Rd Virginia Ave
10. Prima Vista Blvd Naranja Ave Rio Mar Dr
11. Shinn Rd Midway Rd Okeechobee Rd

12. U.S. Highway-1 St Lucie Blvd 25TH St
25TH St Indrio Rd

Table 13. Defi cient Roadway Segments Stemming from Estimates of Future Growth within the Study Area

Source: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Note: Shaded roadway segments represent City-owned streets (Segments 1–5), all other segments are owned by the County, Florida Department of 
Transportation (FDOT), or are located outside the City’s municipal boundaries. 

Figure 11. Roadway Defi ciencies Stemming from Estimates of Future Growth within the Study Area 

The travel demand model comparison 
resulted in the identifi cation of roadways with 
a projected level of service defi ciency due to 
development associated with the moderate  
development scenario occurring within the 

Study Area.   The defi cient roadway segments 
stemming from estimates of future growth 
within the Study Area are summarized in Table 
13 and illustrated in Figure 11 below.

Legend
City Boundary 
Traffi c Decrease above 5%
Future Development Initiated LOS 
Failure
Roadway Network
Future Development TAZ

Source: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Note: Traffi c Volume Change (V/C Change Percentage).
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ROADWAY DEFICIENT COST EVALUATION
Going into the future, there are a number of 
methods to address the above-described 
defi ciencies stemming from the estimates of 
future growth within the Study Area associated 
with the Moderate Scenario, including: 
roadway widening, construction of parallel 
roadways, construction of new interchanges, 
or parallel roadway improvements. To 
determine the fi scal impacts of these roadway 
defi ciencies stemming from the estimates 
of future growth within the Study Area, it is 
fi rst necessary to evaluate the Theoretical 
Transportation Cost estimates to cure the 
defi ciencies presented in Table 13 and 
Figure 10 at a planning level based solely on 
widening each roadway. These and related 
table(s) show cost by roadway segments for 
reference purposes. All together about 40% of 
the total estimated Theoretical Transportation 
Cost estimates and 48% of the roadway 
segments identifi ed are related to City owned 
and operated roadways.

To conduct this evaluation, the historical cost 
per mile models from the Florida Department 
of Transportation (“FDOT’) were utilized. The 
cost per mile models that were selected were 
for widening from two-to-four lanes, four-to-six 
lanes, and six-to-eight lanes. Each unit cost 
per mile was then adjusted to include design, 
construction inspection, signalization, and 
right-of-way, as refl ected in the Theoretical 
Roadway Cost Evaluation Subtotals table on 
the following page (see Table 14).  

The following 2023 FDOT historical cost per mile 
models were selected for use:
▪ Widen 2 Lane Urban Arterial to 4 Lane 

Divided with 22’ Median, 4’ Bike Lanes: 
$9,817,228.43.

▪ Widen 4 Lane Urban Divided Arterial to 6 
Lane Urban Divided with 22’ Median and 4’ 
Bike Lanes: $8,699,933.80.

▪ Widen 6 Lane Urban Divided Arterial to 
8 Lane Urban Divided with 4’ Bike Lanes: 
$10,420,188.03.

Signalization–A number of adjustments to 
existing traffi c signals and the construction 
of new traffi c signals will be needed to 
accommodate the widening of each 
roadway. The cost per mile models do not 

account for signalization. Thus, an assumed 
$500,000 per mile adjustment was added 
to each of the models to account for 
signalization. Actual signalization costs will vary.

Design and Construction Engineering 
Inspection (“CEI”)–Fifteen percent (15%) for 
design and fi fteen percent 15% for CEI were 
assumed to be added onto the construction 
costs (widening and signalization). These rates 
are typical for planning level estimates. Actual 
design and CEI costs will vary.

Crosstown Parkway Bridge 
Photo Courtesy of City of Port St. Lucie
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The cost of right of way varies signifi cantly 
for a number of reasons including, but not 
be limited to, adjacent land use, dimension 
of the right of way needed, and property 
values. Because of these variables, this Study 
estimated low-, moderate-, and high-ranges 

for the right of way component of each 
improvement cost as follows: 
▪ Low: $2,000,000/acre
▪ Moderate: $4,000,000/acre
▪ High: $6,000,000/acre 

Table 14. Theoretical Total Roadway Cost Evaluation Subtotals

Roadway Segment (1) Length

Improve-
ment 

(Lanes w/
RT)

Construction Cost
Design 

15% (000s)
CEI 15% 
(000s)

Total 
Roadway 

Costs (000s)
Per Mile 
(000s)

Sub-
Total 

(000s)
1. Commerce Center Dr 3.13 2-4 $10,317 $32,293 $4,844 $4,884 $41,981
2. Darwin Blvd 1.25 2-4 $10,317 $12,897 $1,934 $1,934 $16,765

3. Gatlin Blvd

0.59 6-8 $10,920 $6,443 $966 $966 $8,376
0.48 6-8 $10,920 $5,242 $786 $786 $6,814
0.63 6-8 $10,920 $9,880 $1,032 $1,032 $8,944
0.72 6-8 $10,920 $7,863 $1,179 $1,179 $10,221
0.88 6-8 $10,920 $9,610 $1,441 $1,441 $12,493

4. Tradition Pkwy
0.29 2-4 $9,200 $2,668 $400 $400 $3,468
0.26 6-8 $10,920 $2,839 $426 $426 $3,691

5. Crosstown Pkwy 0.86 4-6 $9,200 $7,912 $1,187 $1,187 $10,286
City-Owned Roadway Segment Totals $97,647 $14,195 $14,235 $123,039

6. Glades Cut-Off Rd

3.12 2-4 $10,317 $32,190 $4,828 $4,828 $41,847
0.50 2-4 $10,317 $5,159 $774 $774 $6,706
3.73 2-4 $10,317 $38,483 $5,772 $5,772 $50,028
0.88 2-4 $10,317 $9,079 $1,362 $1,362 $11,803

7. Graham Rd 1.00 2-4 $10,317 $10,317 $1,548 $1,548 $13,412
8. Midway Rd 0.85 2-4 $10,317 $8,770 $1,315 $1,315 $11,401
9. Okeechobee Rd 0.51 6-8 $10,920 $5,569 $835 $835 $7,240
10. Prima Vista Blvd 0.54 4-6 $9,200 $4,968 $745 $745 $6,458
11. Shinn Rd 0.39 2-4 $10,317 $4,024 $604 $604 $5,231

12. U.S. Highway-1 
1.02 4-6 $9,200 $9,384 $1,408 $1,408 $12,199
1.65 4-6 $9,200 $15,180 $2,277 $2,277 $19,734

Grand Total $240,770 $35,663 $35,703 $309,098
Source: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Notes: (1) Roadway Segments are described in Table 13, page 30. Shaded roadway segments represent City-owned streets (Segments 1–5), all other 

segments are owned by the County, FDOT, or are located outside the City’s municipal boundaries.  
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Photo Courtesy of City of Port St. Lucie
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Table 15. Theoretical Right-Of-Way (ROW) Costs

Roadway Segment (1) Length Acres
Total ROW Costs (000s)

Low
$2M/AC

Moderate
$4M/AC

High
$6M/AC

1. Commerce Center Dr 3.13 9.1 $18,211 $36,422 $54,633 
2. Darwin Blvd 1.25 3.6 $7,273 $14,545 $21,818 

3. Gatlin Blvd

0.59 1.7 $3,433 $6,865 $10,298 
0.48 1.4 $2,793 $5,585 $8,378 
0.63 1.8 $3,665 $7,331 $10,996 
0.72 2.1 $4,189 $8,378 $12,567 
0.88 2.6 $5,120 $10,240 $15,360 

4. Tradition Pkwy
0.29 0.8 $1,687 $3,375 $5,062 
0.26 0.8 $1,513 $3,025 $4,538 

5. Crosstown Pkwy 0.86 2.5 $5,004 $10,007 $15,011 
City-Owned Roadway Segment Totals $52,888 $105,773 $158,661

6. Glades Cut-Off Rd

3.12 9.1 $18,153 $36,305 $54,458 
0.5 1.5 $2,909 $5,818 $8,727 

3.73 10.9 $21,702 $43,404 $65,105 
0.88 2.6 $5,120 $10,240 $15,360 

7. Graham Rd 1 2.9 $5,818 $11,636 $17,455 
8. Midway Rd 0.85 2.5 $4,945 $9,891 $14,836 
9. Okeechobee Rd 0.51 1.5 $2,967 $5,935 $8,902 
10. Prima Vista Blvd 0.54 1.6 $3,142 $6,284 $9,425 
11. Shinn Rd 0.39 1.1 $2,269 $4,538 $6,807 

12. U.S. Highway-1 
1.02 3 $5,935 $11,869 $17,804 
1.65 4.8 $9,600 $19,200 $28,800 

Grand Total 67.7 $135,447 $270,895 $406,342 
Source: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Notes: Millions represented as “M”. (1) Roadway Segments are described in Table 13, page 30. Shaded roadway segments represent City-owned 

streets (Segments 1–5), all other segments are owned by the County, FDOT, or are located outside the City’s municipal boundaries.  

For the purposes of this theoretical cost 
exercise, it was assumed that 24 feet of right-
of-way would be needed to accommodate 
the additional two lanes. Actual right-of-
way needs will vary. Right-of-way costs are 
summarized in Table 15 below. The roadway 

costs and right-of-way costs were then 
combined to evaluate the low, moderate, 
and high-range costs for correcting the 
defi cient roadways. The total transportation 
costs are summarized in Table 16 on the 
following page.
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Table 16. Theoretical Total Transportation Costs

Roadway Segment 
(1)

Roadway 
Cost 

(000s) (2)

Row Costs (000s) (3) Total Transportation-Related 
Capital Costs (000s) (4)

Low Mod High Low Mod High
1. Commerce 
Center Dr $41,981 $18,211 $36,422 $54,633 $60,192 $78,403 $96,614

2. Darwin Blvd $16,765 $7,273 $14,545 $21,818 $24,038 $31,311 $38,584

3. Gatlin Blvd

$8,376 $3,433 $6,865 $10,298 $11,809 $15,241 $18,674

$6,814 $2,793 $5,585 $8,378 $9,607 $12,400 $15,192

$8,944 $3,665 $7,331 $10,996 $12,609 $16,275 $19,940
$10,221 $4,189 $8,378 $12,567 $14,410 $18,599 $22,789
$12,493 $5,120 $10,240 $15,360 $17,613 $22,733 $27,853

4. Tradition Pkwy
$3,468 $1,687 $3,375 $5,062 $5,156 $6,843 $8,530
$3,691 $1,513 $3,025 $4,538 $5,204 $6,716 $8,229

5. Crosstown Pkwy $10,286 $5,004 $10,007 $15,011 $15,289 $20,293 $25,296
City-Owned Totals $123,039 $52,888 $105,773 $158,661 $175,927 $228,814 $281,701 

6. Glades Cut-Off Rd

$41,847 $18,153 $36,305 $54,458 $59,999 $78,152 $96,305
$6,706 $2,909 $5,818 $8,727 $9,615 $12,524 $15,433

$50,028 $21,702 $43,404 $65,105 $71,730 $93,432 $115,134
$11,803 $5,120 $10,240 $15,360 $16,923 $22,043 $27,163

7. Graham Rd $13,412 $5,818 $11,636 $17,455 $19,231 $25,049 $30,867
8. Midway Rd $11,401 $4,945 $9,891 $14,836 $16,346 $21,291 $26,237
9. Okeechobee Rd $7,240 $2,967 $5,935 $8,902 $10,207 $13,175 $16,142
10. Prima Vista Blvd $6,458 $3,142 $6,284 $9,425 $9,600 $12,742 $15,884
11. Shinn Rd $5,231 $2,269 $4,538 $6,807 $7,500 $9,769 $12,038

12. U.S. Highway-1 
$12,199 $5,935 $11,869 $17,804 $18,134 $24,068 $30,003
$19,734 $9,600 $19,200 $28,800 $29,334 $38,934 $48,534

Grand Total $309,098 $135,448 $270,893 $406,340 $444,546 $579,993 $715,441
Source: Kittelson & Associates, Inc. Notes: (1) Roadway Segments are described in Table 13, page 30. Shaded roadway segments represent City-owned streets (Segments 1–5), all other 

segments are owned by the County, FDOT or are located outside the City’s municipal boundaries. (2) Total Roadway Costs are depicted in Table 14, page 31. (3) Total Right-of-Way Costs 
are depicted in Table 15, page 32. (4) Total Transportation Costs are applied in the following section, Section 5.4 City Considerations and Other Implications.
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SECTION 5.1
INTRODUCTION
This Study applies a proprietary fiscal model 
which considers a combination of current 
and longer term operating and capital 
expenditures. The fiscal model reflects the 
City’s own financial statements and Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report (“ACFR”) 
as detailed in Section 5.3. As the fiscal 
model is populated, benchmark and peer 
communities and their experiences can be 
valuable reference points, especially if the 
information deviates substantially from that 
expected by the fiscal model.

In the present case, a group of benchmark 
and peer communities were identified for 
purposes of making certain comparisons. 
These cities or communities are indicative of 
the City’s size and character today, as well 
as the potential size and character if the City 
were to expand to include the Study Area 

within its municipal boundaries. All together, 
eight cities were identified as possible points 
of comparison and, if needed, adjustments.
Generally speaking, the City’s current and 
future expenditures for services and most 
obligations, net of major transportation costs, 
align with the experiences of its comparative 
group. However, these generally favorable 
future fiscal relationships and comparisons 
may be challenged by the magnitude of 
transportation costs associated with extensive 
new development which could reasonably 
occur within the Study Area. 

In any case, the analysis illustrates that 
regardless of the challenges confronting the 
City, a variety of policy and planning tools 
exist to mitigate a significant portion of the 
potential financial burden.

WHY BENCHMARK? 
While not an exact science, financial 
benchmarking is a rational means for a city 
to evaluate its financial obligations relative to 
other communities of similar density, service 
area, and population. Despite different service 
levels among communities, some focus on the 
cost of services and average expenditures 
for capital needs, identifying specific figures 
that might need to be addressed or affirming 
certain spending decisions. 

For the purposes of this Study, Tallahassee, 
Cape Coral, Lakeland, and Gainesville 
(“Benchmark Cities”) were examined as part 
of this financial benchmarking exercise. The 
Benchmark Cities were selected based on 
their physical and demographic likeness to 
the City’s existing municipal boundaries. More 
specifically, the emphasis of comparison 
focused on total population and population 
density as they relate to the City, as illustrated 
in Table 17 on the following page.

SECTION 5.2
FINANCIAL BENCHMARKING

In addition, several peer communities are 
identified which have a population and 
service area comparable to that expected 
of the City and the Study Area combined, 
should the latter be embraced largely as an 
additional area directly controlled by the 
City through annexation, joint agreements, or 
other mechanisms. These peer cities include 
Orlando, Tampa, and St. Petersburg (“Peer 
Cities”), and should be view as a possible 
future or after condition. 
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To provide further context, the observed Fiscal 
Year (“FY”) 2022 Millage Rate for the City, as 
well as the Benchmark and Peer Cities, were 
examined as part of this financial benchmarking 
exercise. Amongst all observed municipalities, 
the City maintained a millage rate of 5.3000, the 
second lowest of all observed municipalities, as 
illustrated in Table 18.

Land 
Area

Total 
Population

Population 
Density

Port St. Lucie 
(Current) 119 231,800 1,940

Benchmark
Tallahassee 101 201,730 2,000
Cape Coral 106 216,980 2,050
Lakeland 66 120,040 1,810
Gainesville 63 145,210 2,300

Peer Cities
Orlando 111 261,250 4,230
Tampa 114 316,090 2,860
St. Petersburg 62 398,160 3,490

Millage Rate
Port St. Lucie (Current) 5.3000
Benchmark Cities
Tallahassee 4.1000
Cape Coral 6.2971
Lakeland 5.4323
Gainesville 5.5000

Peer Cities
Orlando 6.6500
Tampa 6.2076
St. Petersburg 6.6550

Table 17. Benchmark and Peer Cities Profile

Table 18. Millage Rates FY 2022

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau; GAI Consultants.

Sources: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; Tallahassee FY 2022 ACFR; Cape Coral FY 2022 
ACFR; Gainesville FY 2022 ACFR; Lakeland FY 2022 ACFR; Orlando FY 2022 ACFR; 

Tampa FY 2022 ACFR; St. Petersburg FY 2022 ACFR; GAI Consultants.

METHODOLOGY
This financial benchmarking exercise examines 
the revenues and expenditures stemming 
from governmental and business-type 
activities within the City and each of the 
Benchmark Cities utilizing each municipality’s 
respective 2022 ACFR. The purpose of this 
financial benchmarking exercise is to illustrate 
the City’s existing operating position in the 

context of comparable municipalities while 
providing an overview of the revenue(s) and 
expenditure(s) which will inform a subsequent 
fiscal impact analysis. To emphasize, the fiscal 
activity reported primarily reflects revenues 
from ad valorem property taxes and other 
receipts which accrue to the benefit and 
the use of each municipality offsetting the 
costs of general governmental and business-
type services provided by the respective 
municipality itself.

For this exercise, a modified per capita 
approach was used to determine potential 
operating and capital costs using projected 
population, expected employment, and the 
expected relationships between households 
and individuals working in their place of 
residence versus working in another area. 

This method utilizes a Full-Time Equivalent 
(“FTE”) approach since that population 
imposes demands upon all systems relative 
to its needs. Using this modified per capita 
method, expected population (household 
population, establishment employment, and 
visitors) are converted to an FTE using a 24-hour 
and 7-day period representing a “full-time” 
person impacting potential demands for the 
operating and capital needs. 

Thus, a person residing in a home located in 
the City and working at a business located in 
the City would represent a full-time person or 
1.0 FTE. Whereas someone residing in a home 
located in the City and working outside would 
represent less than a full-time person or 0.74 
FTE, as illustrated in Table 19.  

Hours % FTE FTE 1 FTE =
Live & Work 8,763 100% 1.00 1
Live Only 6,486 74% 0.74 1.3
Work Only 2,250 26% 0.26 3.9
Hotel Visitor 120 1% 0.01 72.8
Day Visitor 4 <1% 0.0005 2,184

Table 19. Full-Time Equivalents

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau; GAI Consultants.

This analysis is not a reconciliation of funds and 
fund balances, but simply an estimate of annual 
net revenues/expenditures for governmental and 
business-type activities for planning purposes. 
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FTE population is intended to reflect the 
annual, permanent demands on services and 
infrastructure as opposed to peak demands. 
As a result, the estimated FTE factor for non-
resident workers or visitors declines based on 
the assumed time spent within a community 
relative to a resident that both works and lives 
in a city—theoretically creating a full unit of 
demand for annual, permanent services and 
infrastructure. 

The FTE population model indirectly accounts 
for seasonal populations that are different from 
hotel and day-visitors, which also occur on a 
seasonal basis. Seasonal residency, which is 
often referred to as “snowbirds”, is a common 
factor in the difference between population 
per housing unit and population per occupied 
housing units. 

One of the most important benefits of a 
modified per capita approach which utilizes 
FTE population is that revenues and expenses 
do not need to be allocated between 
residential and non-residential uses. The 
sum of FTE population reflects a common 
factor with which revenues and costs can 
be divided and applied back to specific 
uses based on the underlying population 
(household population, establishment 
employment, and visitors).

The following table illustrates the estimated FTE 
population for the City and the Benchmark 
Cities based on what the municipalities are 
currently experiencing in total population, 
establishment employment, and annual 
visitors (see Table 20). 

Table 20. Full-Time Equivalent Population Estimates

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau; GAI Consultants; CoStar Group. Notes: Totals may not add due to rounding. (1) Annual visitation calculated as a formula of the number of hotel/motel 
properties, average persons per room, and occupancy rates achieved for each month in 2022.

Resident Employment Visitor(1) Total FTE
Port St. Lucie (Current) 217,620 13,680 12,610 243,910
Benchmark Cities

Tallahassee 181,210 25,090 39,520 245,820
Cape Coral 201,130 11,730 5,610 218,470
Lakeland 105,450 8,660 24,890 139,010
Gainesville 124,190 13,740 34,760 172,690

KEY OBSERVATIONS
This financial benchmarking exercise reflects 
spending only for governmental and business-
type activities (i.e., expenses and revenues) 
on a per FTE basis for the City as well as 
the Benchmark Cities. Governmental and 
business-type activities have been split into the 
following sub-categories as they relate to each 
municipality’s respective 2022 ACFRs:  

	▪ Governmental Activities: General 
Government, Public Safety, Physical 
Environment, Transportation, Economic 
Environment, Human Services, Culture and 
Recreation, and Interest on Long-Term Debt.

	▪ Business-Type Activities: Utilities and 
Other due to the various assortment of 
business endeavors associated with each 
municipality.

To note, the City is not a provider of Fire 
Services, which is represented in the Public 
Safety sub-category. In order to accommodate 
for this discrepancy, Fire Services has been 
removed from this sub-category within each of 
the Benchmark Cities’ Public Safety category 
where data is available. The addition of Fire 
Services may result in a corresponding increase 
in expenditure per FTE for Public Safety.

In addition, capital costs—one-time expenses 
incurred on the purchase of land, buildings, 
construction, or equipment—were excluded 
from this benchmarking exercise specifically 
to illustrate the City’s current revenue and 
expenditures for governmental and business-
type activities stemming directly from their 
current financial position. 
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Port St. 
Lucie Tallahassee Cape Coral Lakeland Gainesville

Total Population  231,800  201,730  216,980  120,040  145,210 
FTE Estimates  243,910  245,820  218,470  139,010  172,690 

Total Revenues 
Ad Valorem  $          305  $           209  $           527  $           311  $          247 
Other Taxes(1) 350 118 273 255 248
Other/Miscellaneous(2)  44  172  19  (205)  79 
Enterprise Transfer(s)(3)  14  166  1  442  215 

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES  $         714  $           665  $           819  $           803  $          788 
Governmental Activities

General Government  $       (119)  $        (84)  $        (299)  $        (129)  $        (195)
Public Safety(4)  (251)  (260)  (341)  (453)  (439)
Physical Environment  (138)  (23)  (165)  (49)  (5)
Transportation  (67)  (64)  -  (74)  (93)
Economic Environment  (74)  (11)  (84)  (74)  (48)
Human Services  (31)  (54)  -  (3)  (9)
Culture and Recreation  (71)  (93)  (93)  (208)  (87)
Interest on Long-Term Debt  (65)  (14)  (28)  (21)  (50)
Total Operating (Government)  $       (817)  $       (604)  $     (1,009)  $     (1,013)  $        (925)

Business-Type Activities
Utilities  $       (330)  $     (1,395)  $        (450)  $     (2,290)  $     (2,297)
Other  (7)  (316)  (2)  23  (193)

Total Operating (Business) $       (337) $     (1,711)  $        (452)  $     (2,267)  $     (2,490)
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $    (1,154)  $     (2,315)  $     (1,461)  $     (3,279)  $     (3,415)

Net Revenue/Expenditures  $      (440)  $     (1,650)  $        (642)  $     (2,476)  $    (2,627)

Table 21. Financial Benchmarking per FTE, Benchmark Cities

Sources: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; Tallahassee FY 2022 ACFR; Cape Coral FY 2022 ACFR; Gainesville FY 2022 ACFR; Lakeland FY 2022 ACFR; GAI Consultants. Notes: Totals may not add 
due to rounding. (1) Other taxes include earnings on taxes (tourist development, communication, fuel, local government), franchise fees, and earnings on investments. (2) Lakeland’s 

negative value represents a significant loss on investments reflected in their FY 2022 ACFR, Statement of Activities (pg. D-4). (3) Transfers reflect the net income transfers into the general 
fund to subsidize governmental activities. (4) Since the City of Port St. Lucie is not a provider of Fire Services, Fire Services has been removed from Public Safety for all municipalities.   

The table below illustrates the City’s total 
operating expenses and general revenues on 
a per FTE basis compared to the operational 
spending of the Benchmark Cities. As reflected 
in Table 21, total operating expenses per 
FTE for the City as of FY 2022 were $1,154, 
reflecting spending of $817 for governmental 
activities and $337 for business-type activities. 
Attempting to off-set total operating 
expenditures, the City’s current revenue 

sources contributed an average of $714 per 
FTE. Revenue sources are primarily driven by 
ad valorem and other taxes, in addition to 
other miscellaneous revenues and net income 
transfers into the general fund to subsidize 
governmental activities. As a result, the City is 
currently operating with a net expense of $440 
per FTE for all governmental and business-type 
activities, which is significantly lower than all the 
Benchmark Cities using the same methodology.
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SECTION 5.3
FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS
The fiscal impact analysis within this Study is 
based on a series of major assumptions tied 
to the nature of the proposed development 
within the Study Area. At this point, the 
development within the Study Area is 
expected to achieve pricing and valuations 
of newer, comparable properties located in 
the City, specifically within the Tradition CDD. 
However, much of the outcome realized as a 
fiscal impact is not directly controlled by the 
development within the Study Area and is 
subsequently a result of the final tax treatment 
of key properties. 

The manner of that tax treatment drives the 
receipts in large measure and is often not 
proportionate to the perceived value of 
the underlying property. This issue is more 
common in the initial years of a newer and 
higher priced project where the St. Lucie 
County Property Appraiser is limited by the 
pool of transactions needed to establish a 
defensible benchmark for taxable values. 

Typically, it takes multiple transactions to 
establish that pool and identify a “trend”. 
In this situation, the proposed development 
within the Study Area may set its own 
foundation for tax valuation purposes but that 
will not occur for at least several appraisal 
cycles. These figures, whatever they may 
ultimately be, are in some cases further 
affected by other exemptions, portability 
rules, and maximum annual valuation 
increases for all properties. 

To deal with the various material 
considerations associated with achieving a 
longer-term fiscal outcome, a high, moderate, 
and low (“H-M-L”) fiscal model has been 
prepared. The H-M-L fiscal model outlines 
assumptions that underlie anticipated 
revenues likely to accrue to the City as a 
result of various development scenarios of the 
Study Area at full build-out, as detailed on the 
subsequent pages.

	▪ High Scenario is consistent with, and relies 
upon, the high scenario of population, 
housing units, and employment projections 
for the Study Area. This scenario reflects 
full build-out of the largest development 
program is achieved within the Study 
Area—equating to approximately 44,045 
housing units, 760 hotel rooms, and 
18.3 million square feet of commercial 
development (i.e., industrial/flex space, 
retail/restaurant, office, health care, and 
other non-residential properties). While this 
development scenario may be achieved, 
the number of properties within the City 
reflecting this scale of concentrated 
development is small and does not justify 
an obvious trend or outlook. 

	▪ Moderate Scenario is consistent 
with, and relies upon, the moderate 
scenario of population, housing units, 
and employment projections for the 
Study Area. This scenario would result in 
approximately 42,320 housing units, 730 
hotel rooms, and 17.5 million square feet 
of commercial development constructed 
within the Study Area. Generally, the 
Consultant Team believe this scenario 
represents the development program in 
which the Study Area is “most likely” to 
achieve. 

	▪ Low Scenario is consistent with, and relies 
upon, the low scenario of population, 
housing units, and employment projections 
for the Study Area. This scenario reflects 
the full-build out scenario resulting in 
approximately 33,780 housing units, 580 
hotel rooms, and 14.0 million square feet 
of commercial development constructed 
within the Study Area. The Consultant 
Team believes the low scenario to be the 
most conservative development program 
of the Study Area.
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The following details the major assumptions and 
summary comments utilized within the fi scal 
impact analysis: 
▪ While there are many considerations in this 

fi scal impact analysis, most costs shown 
here are exclusively obligations of the City 
itself. Other taxing authorities, apart from the 
City, may have other costs or receipts which 
are worthy of additional consideration and 
discussion. 

▪ The H-M-L scenarios of the proposed 
development program within the Study 
Area could yield an estimated taxable 
value of about $10.1 million to $13.1 million, 
in 2022 dollars, based on average taxable 
values reported within the City. 

▪  Using a fi scal impact methodology covering 
both potential of the City’s general-
government operating and capital costs 
needed to support the build-out of the H-M-L 
proposed development program scenarios, 
it is estimated that the Study Area could 
contribute an annual fi scal surplus to the City 
of between approximately $44.8 million and 
$58.4 million, as illustrated in Table 22 below. 
This equates to between about $904.5 million 
to $1.18 billion over 20 years. 

▪ These fi gures refl ect an estimated Full-Time 
Equivalent (“FTE”) population of between 
71,320 and 92,990 persons based on the 
H-M-L development scenarios for the Study 
Area.

▪ At full build-out, the Study Area is expected 
to contribute a taxable value per FTE of 
$141,070, a signifi cantly higher ratio of 
property value per FTE compared with the 
City average.

▪ Sources for prior revenue and expenditure 
relationships were obtained from the City’s 
FY 2022 ACFR. Using audited fi nancial 
statements, operating needs have been 
based on FY 2022 actual spending.

▪ The approach to fi scal impacts recognizes 
the importance of excluding existing 
defi ciencies in calculating capital costs 
since this would impose an unfair burden 
on new households. As a result, this fi scal 
impact analysis excludes any existing 
capacity in capital infrastructure by 
assuming new FTE population generated by 
the Study Area would require the same level 
of capital spending to replace “everything” 
the City has constructed.

Table 22. Annual Fiscal Impact in 2022 Dollars

City of Port St. 
Lucie

Estimated Study Area (at full build-out)
Low Moderate High

Ad Valorem Revenue (General Fund) $       74,483,000 $   51,241,000 $   64,204,000 $   66,818,000
Other Revenue (revenue sharing, 
transfers) 99,648,000 29,138,000 36,506,000 37,991,000

Total Revenues $     174,131,000 $   80,378,000 $ 100,710,000 $ 104,809,000
Gross Operating Costs (excluding 
capital)  (199,273,000) (58,268,000) (73,004,000) (75,972,000)

Direct Revenues (program charges, 
fees)(1) 71,243,000 20,832,000 26,100,000 27,161,000

Net Operating Revenue/(Expense) $   (128,030,000) $ (37,436,000) $ (46,904,000) $ (48,811,000)
Annual Capital Expense (31,830,000) 1,860,000 2,330,000 2,430,000

Net Operating with Capital $   (159,860,000) $ (35,576,000) $ (44,574,000) $ (46,381,000)
Net Fiscal – Surplus/(Defi cit) $       14,272,000 $    44,802,000 $    56,137,000 $    58,428,000

Sources: City of Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; GAI Consultants. Notes: Totals may not add due to rounding. (1) Excludes impact fees.
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In comparison, this fi scal impact analysis 
indicates that the balance of the City currently 
operates at a fi scal surplus of approximately 
$14.3 million annually without considering 
the proposed development program of 
the Study Area or its costs and benefi ts. As 
contemplated, the Study Area will positively 
contribute to the existing fi scal surplus within 
the City going forward.  

METHODOLOGY
Potential fi scal benefi ts center on the public 
revenues and public costs expected to be 
realized (or lost) as the result of activities, 
generally originating from new residential 
or non-residential development or from 
other economic development initiatives. 
Calculations of potential fi scal benefi ts could 
rationally include both direct and indirect 
impacts for multiple levels of public goods 
and services. The analysis of the Study Area, 
however, is more conservative. It is purposefully 
confi ned to the direct effects only in the City to  
avoid misrepresentations about net impacts to 
municipalities, agencies, or special districts. 

Methods for calculating fi scal impacts can vary 
widely. While there is no industry standard, a 
common approach refl ects activities, receipts, 
and expenditures “per capita”. The premise 
in this approach is that new development 
attracts new population growth and will 
generally have a consistent cost impact on the 
basis of public service needs per person. 

Following that premise, new development, at a 
basic level, is expected to generate costs (and 
most revenues) at the same rate, creating the 
same levels of service needs being provided 
to existing residents. Reasonable rates of 
revenues and costs can be derived for any 
governmental agency using a per capita 
measure as the common denominator and 
existing costs and revenues. In contrast, to 
assume that new development creates more 
or less requirements than those imposed 
by current residents constitutes an obvious 
positional bias in the information used to make 
important policy decisions.

As previously referenced, a modifi ed per 
capita approach was used to determine 
potential operating and capital costs using 
projected population, expected employment, 
and the expected relationships between 
households and individuals working in their 
place of residence versus working in another 
area. This method can still be referred to as 
a per capita approach, but it uses an FTE 
population since that population imposes 
demands upon all systems relative to its needs. 

FTE population is intended to refl ect the 
annual, permanent demands on services and 
infrastructure as opposed to peak demands. 
The following table illustrates the estimated 
FTE population for the City and the Study Area 
based on the H-M-L development scenarios 
(see Table 23).

Port St. Lucie
Study Area Development Program

Low Moderate High
Household Population 230,980 69,090 86,560 90,080
Labor Force Employment 105,320 21,200 26,560 27,640
FTE Population

Resident 217,620 66,400 83,190 86,570
Employment 13,680 2,750 3,450 3,590
Visitor(1) 12,610 2,170 2,720 2,830

Total FTE 243,910 71,320 89,360 92,990

Table 23. Full-Time Equivalents Estimates

Sources: U.S. Census Bureau; GAI Consultants; CoStar Group. Notes: Totals may not add due to rounding. (1) Visitor FTE calculated as a formula of the number of projected hotel rooms, 
as well as the City’s average persons per room, and occupancy rates achieved for each month in 2022.

Photo Courtesy of City of Port St. Lucie
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INTERFUND TRANSFERS AND BUSINESS 
ACTIVITIES
Although the financial benchmarking 
exercise considered business-type activities in 
examining the net revenues and expenses of 
the City compared to the other Benchmark 
Cities, our approach to fiscal impact analyses 
treats business-type activities as a net transfer. 
Since these activities are generally profit 
centers and, in theory, run like a business 
where prices (water rates) are set to meet or 
exceed operating and capital, a majority of 
these types of activities provide a net income 
transfer, reimbursement, or payment into the 
general fund to offset costs of governmental 
activities, reimburse for central supplies, or 
other related activities. The fact is that when 
a utility system issues debt to fund capital, 
it is generally required to set utility rates to 
generate 1.25 to 2.00 times more operating 
income than annual debt service. 

Since average service lines are the costliest 
components of a system and extend well 
beyond debt payments, the structure of rates 
and charges relative to expenses typically 
creates significant positive cash flow annually. 
Also, any capital requirements to meet new 

water and sewer demand is generally funded 
100% with connection fees and/or water and 
sewer impact fees because those fees are 
calculated at full cost of service requirements, 
unlike many other impact fees or capital 
charges. 

It is prudent for local governments to transfer 
some excess cash into general government 
activities as a payment-in-lieu-of-taxes. If 
utility services were provided by a private 
company, the City would be allowed to 
generate revenues through franchise fees on 
those services, so a transfer accomplishes the 
same thing. Thus, this analysis includes this net 
transfer as a revenue off-set after calculating 
incremental governmental expenses required 
to serve a new development. In the rare case 
where general-government activities subsidize 
a business-type activity, it is still included with 
revenues, but it would reflect a deduction 
in general revenues. The rationale is that it is 
reasonable to assume that new development 
will generate the same excess (or deficit) water 
and sewer revenues on a per capita basis as 
existing development.

EXISTING ACTIVITIES AND THEIR RELATED 
FISCAL REVENUES AND COSTS
Providing public sector services and 
infrastructure is accomplished on the basis of 
not-for-profit management of economic and 
financial resources. Each year, governmental 
agencies or organizations prepare for meeting 
service and capital needs with a budget 
that balances revenues and spending. In 
other words, allowable annual spending  
equals expected revenues. In the context 
of legal constraints to spending, most local 
governments operate well below what is 
allowed. The annual budgets adopted do not 
reflect expected income (profit or losses) in the 
same way as for-profit enterprises. 

The annual budgetary process can make 
understanding the marginal impacts of new 
population or new development a challenge.   
The main challenges are the use of transfers 
between funds to accommodate “fund 

accounting” reporting, the use of cash 
balances in funds as revenues and cash 
forward as expenses to balance the budget, 
the recognition of capital as an expense in the 
year funds are expended, and the recognition 
of debt proceeds as revenue to also balance 
capital expenditures. The budgetary process is 
“cash-basis” accounting.

In addition, every governmental organization 
in the U.S. prepares a ACFR. While the formats 
and contents can vary slightly, these reports 
present the financial statements of the 
governmental entity, as well as important 
analysis tools like the management’s discussion 
and analysis (“MD&A”) and the notes to 
the financial statements similar to private 
industry. ACFRs present financial information 
of accounts for the financial position of 
the government as a whole. Governments 
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use modifi ed accrual accounting for 
their statements in the ACFR and include 
reconciliations explaining how they made 
the switch from cash-basis accounting to the 
modifi ed accrual basis they report.

Most importantly, governments are required 
to present their consolidated fi nancial 
statements in the ACFR that essentially mirror 
for-profi t fi nancial statements. In particular, 
the Statement of Activities for a not-for-profi t 
organization is equivalent to an Income 
Statement for a for-profi t enterprise. The 
main difference is the treatment of capital 
infrastructure and equipment. On a cash-
basis, capital costs are recognized within 
the year funds are expended. For example, 
if the City spends funds to build a new City 
government offi ce in 2023, that expense is a 
capital item in the same year and it is generally 
funded through some combination of current 
revenues, existing cash balances and debt 
proceeds, or exclusively with debt proceeds. 
As a result, the cash-basis is faulty because it 
places the burden of past and future capital 
needs, funded using past and future revenues, 
in a single current fi scal period. 

Conversely, the Statement of Activities only 
recognizes current revenues and accounts for 
capital on a depreciation and amortization 
basis—matching capital spending with the life 
cycle of the asset. This fi scal impact analysis 
utilizes these Governmental Statements 
of Activities to correct for the challenges 
associated with governmental budgeting and 
fund accounting, especially capital spending 
which can otherwise materially ebb and fl ow 

on an annual basis. Our position is that the 
reported revenues and expenses, divided by 
FTE population, provide the best measure of 
the marginal impacts from new development 
and new population given the existing 
fi nancial structure of the City. 

Capital expenditures in this fi scal impact 
analysis are refl ected in terms of depreciation 
and amortizations versus capital requirements 
(previously referenced in the fi nancial 
benchmarking section), and are consistent 
with the Statement of Activities in the ACFR. This 
approach more appropriately aligns cost with 
the life cycle of assets. For example, a building 
built by the City 30-years ago that is still serving 
the community today would still be accounted 
for in this analysis because its average service 
life is generally 50 years or more. However, the 
capital expenditure for that building would not 
be recognized, especially if its debt is paid off.

PROSPECTIVE FISCAL IMPACTS
Based on Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2022 audited 
fi nancial statements from the City’s ACFR and 
expected property valuation for the H-M-L 
development scenarios of the Study Area, the 
table on the following page details the Study 
Area’s expected net fi scal impact compared 
to that of the City. In FY 2022, all general 
government activity within the City refl ected an 
average cost per FTE of $655, including annual 
capital expenditures of $130 per FTE. Attempting 
to off-set total operating and capital costs, 
the current revenue sources contributed an 
average of $714 per FTE. As a result, the City 
currently has a slight fi scal surplus of $59 per FTE 
or approximately $14.3 million annually. 

Photo Courtesy of Tradition, Port St. Lucie
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Table 24. FY 2022 Net Fiscal Position, City of Port St. Lucie and the Study Area

Sources: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; GAI Consultants. Notes: Totals may not add due to rounding. (1) Other taxes include earnings on taxes (tourist development, communication, 
fuel, local government), franchise fees, and earnings on investments. (2) Transfers reflect the net income transfers into the general fund to subsidize governmental activities. (3) Since 

the City of Port St. Lucie is not a provider of Fire Services, Fire Services has been removed from Public Safety for all municipalities. (4) Annual capital expense reflects the annual capital 
requirement less estimated impact fees, adjusted for annual principal and interest, it does not include costs for transportation related activities.  

City of Port St. Lucie Study Area
Per 
FTE Total (000s) Per 

FTE
Total (000s)

Low Moderate High
Net Revenues
Ad Valorem $    305 $      74,483 $     719 $  51,241 $    64,204 $   66,818
Other Taxes(1) 394 96,230 393 28,137 35,255 36,688
Enterprise Transfer(2) 14 3,418 14 1,000 1,252 1,303

Subtotal $     714 $    174,131 $  1,126 $  80,378 $  100,710 $ 104,809
Net Operating Expenses with Capital
General Government  $  (119) $   (28,927) $  ( 119) $ (8,458) $  (10,597) $  (11,028)
Public Safety(3)  (251) (61,223) (251) (17,902) (22,429) (23,341)
Physical Environment  (138) (33,763) (138) (9,872) (12,369) (12,872)
Transportation  (67) (16,386) (67) (4,791) (6,003) (6,247)
Economic Environment  (74) (18,108) (74) (5,295) (6,634) (6,904)
Human Services  (31) (7,658) (31) (2,239) (2,805) (2,919)
Culture and Recreation  (71) (17,260) (71) (5,047) (6,323) (6,581)
Interest on Long-Term Debt  (65) (15,948) (65) (4,663) (5,843) (6,080)
Direct Revenues (Charges, Fees)      292 71,243 292 20,832 26,100 27,161
Annual Capital Expenditure(4) (130) (31,830) 26 1,860 2,330 2,430

Subtotal  $ (655) $  (159,860) $  (498) $ (35,576) $  (44,574) $  (46,381)
Net Fiscal - Surplus/(Deficit)  $      59 $      14,272 $    628 $  44,802 $    56,137 $   58,428

It is important to note that this calculated surplus 
is based on modified accrual accounting 
versus cash-basis accounting, therefore the 
City is not gaining $14.3 million each year on a 
cash-basis. Given the current levels of spending 
including interest costs and annual capital 
requirements, current revenues through taxes, 
charges, and fees meet current spending in FY 
2022. This is the current basis from which types 
of new development will be measured using 
assumptions for FTE population and various 
ad valorem revenues models. In addition, this 
calculation of net fiscal impact excludes costs 
from future transportation related activities, 
which is further detailed in Section 5.4.

Comparatively, the Study Area is expected 
to create an expense of $498 (operating 
and capital) per FTE per year in each of the 
fiscal impact scenarios, significant property 

tax contributions of $719 per FTE, along with 
direct and other revenues, more than off-set 
those costs and create a significant net fiscal 
surplus per FTE per year of $628—equating to 
a total net fiscal surplus of $44.8 million in the 
low scenario, $56.1 million in the moderate, or 
“most-likely” scenario, and $58.4 million in the 
high scenario (see Table 24).

At any calculated level, a municipality can 
function with a deficit by drawing from existing 
balances or using debt, and at the same 
time adopting balanced budgets where 
expenditures equal revenues. In particular, 
this analysis is not a substitute for discrete 
departmental budgeting. More accurately, 
it is an estimate of the net fiscal impact from 
current activities which can generate positive or 
negative cash flow.

This fiscal impact analysis is not a reconciliation of funds and fund balances, but an estimate of annual net 
fiscal surplus/(deficit) for governmental activities. 
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Both market forces and Florida Tax Law 
suggests that the significant gap created 
in taxable values per capita from new 
development compared with existing 
averages is a strong factor in positive fiscal  
impact from new development. In addition, 
this gap can be even more pronounced 
within areas of redevelopment where existing 
conditions are driven by both age and a 
relatively depressed market. 

Under the premise that existing households 
would require no more or no less operating 
and capital needs than those households 
proposed within the Study Area, this observed 
relationship between property value and year-
built implies a significant positive fiscal impact 
from the newly developed property. The fiscal 
impact analysis within this Study also includes a 
relatively conservative approach to estimating 
capital requirements for new development. As 
previously referenced, this approach excludes 
any existing capacity in capital infrastructure 
by assuming new FTE population would require 
the same level of capital spending to replace 
everything the City has constructed. This 
method takes all capital assets at original costs 
in 2022 dollars, as illustrated in Table 25 below.

It is important to exclude existing deficiencies 
in calculating capital costs since this would 
impose an unfair burden on new households. In 
part, to the degree there are differences, these 
would be addressed by impact fees which can 
only apply to new development and capital. 
Prior, existing, and/or emerging transportation 
network or system deficiencies, in particular, 
are obligations which are already called for, 
stipulated, or officially adopted in major plans, 
including any long-range transportation plans. 

Based on replacing all capital assets in 2022 
dollars, new FTEs would be expected to 
generate capital needs of $4,570 per FTE. As a 
comparison to the Benchmark and Peer Cities 
previously identified in the prior section, Table 
26 illustrates the City’s capital requirement per 
FTE compared with those of the Benchmark 
and Peer Cities. 

As previously stated, the City is not a provider 
of Fire Services, which is included within 
the capital expenditures reflected for the 
Benchmark and Peer Cities of who contain Fire 
Services. As illustrated in the following table, 
the capital requirements existing today within 
the City are predominantly higher than the 
majority of the other comparable jurisdictions. 

Capital 
Requirement

Port St. Lucie (Current) $   4,570
Benchmark Cities

Tallahassee $   5,035
Cape Coral $   2,399
Lakeland $   4,581
Gainesville $   2,698

Peer Cities
Orlando $  1,744
Tampa $  3,432
St. Petersburg $  1,865

Table 26. Net Capital Requirements per FTE

Sources: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; Tallahassee FY 2022 ACFR; Cape Coral FY 2022 
ACFR; Gainesville FY 2022 ACFR; Lakeland FY 2022 ACFR; Orlando FY 2022 ACFR; 

Tampa FY 2022 ACFR; St. Petersburg FY 2022 ACFR.

Capital Assets 
(000s) Net Depreci-

ation Gross

Land and ROW $163,485 $           – $163,485
Infrastructure – – –
Construction 10,573 – 10,573
Buildings and 
Capital 590,484 (523,883) 1,114,400

Total Net 
Capital Assets

$  
764,542

$  
(523,883)

$  
1,288,425

Capital Per FTE $   2,420 $ (2,150) $    4,570

Table 25. General Government Capital Assets 
at Cost in 2022 Dollars (000s)

Source: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR. 

In addition, the table on the following page 
illustrates the Study Area’s estimated annual 
capital expense at full build-out on a per FTE 
basis and as a total for each of the H-M-L 
development scenarios (see Table 27). 

To note, total impact fees for the Study 
Area were estimated by applying the H-M-L 
development program to an average rate as 
provided in the City’s Mobility and Impact Fee 
Annual FY 2023 Report, as well as the County’s 
FY 2023 Impact Fee Rate Schedule which a 
portion of those fees are returned back to 
the City. Capital costs related to Theoretical 
Transportation Cost estimates were not 
included in the calculation of the Study Area’s 
annual capital expenses depicted on the 
following page.
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SECTION 5.4
CITY CONSIDERATIONS & OTHER IMPLICATIONS
Multiple fi scal modeling scenarios were 
prepared to isolate how varying levels of 
development and population growth could 
impact the City’s fi nancial position. In these 
models, the Theoretical Total Transportation 
Cost estimates and related activities were 
isolated from other City services and facilities 
because of the magnitude of these Theoretical 
Total Transportation Costs stemming directly 
from extensive new development which could 
reasonably occur within the Study Area.

This fi scal impact analysis, in its entirety, 
supports several conclusions. The most 
obvious is the City currently manages its fi scal 
responsibilities well for a community of its size 
and composition based on prior spending. 
City spending for almost any category of 
service, program, or facility—including some 
level of capital and operating expenditures 
for transportation needs—falls in line with 
benchmarks from other communities.

Going forward, under the assumptions used 
within the fi scal impact analysis, it is quite likely 
that additional residential and non-residential 
development brought into the City through 
growth management or annexation practices 
will signifi cantly enhance the City’s fi scal 
position. This improved position occurs because 
the City should receive more substantive ad 
valorem receipts and other fees or revenues 
from newly included development, having a 

taxable value well above the current City-wide 
average value. The fi scal model suggests costs 
in the future, net of these major additional 
transportation costs, would equate to a fi scal 
surplus of $56,137,000 stemming from the Study 
Area’s moderate development scenario.

However, once the magnitude of the 
Theoretical Total Transportation Cost estimates 
and related obligations are considered, the 
data indicates the potential of a substantial 
impact on the fi scal outcomes achieved in the 
City. The following sub-sections illustrate how 
the City’s fi scal position would be impacted 
if the Study Area were to be developed as 
described and remain unincorporated. 

In addition, the following sub-sections also 
illustrate how Theoretical Total Transportation 
Cost estimates of (1) all defi cient roadway 
segments, and (2) only the City-owned 
defi cient roadway segments, could impact 
the City’s fi scal position. To note, defi cient 
roadway segments stemming from estimates 
of future growth within the Study Area and 
Theoretical Total Transportation Cost estimates 
are previously detailed in Table 13 and Table 
16, respectively, within Section 4.4.

CITY’S FISCAL POSITION IF STUDY AREA 
REMAINS UNINCORPORATED 
If the City decides not to consider or accept 
requests for voluntary annexation from 

Per FTE
Total Annual Capital Expense (000s)

Low Moderate High
Capital Needs $          4,569 $       325,850 $       408,250 $       424,850
(less) Total Impact Fees(1) (4,994) (356,189) (446,266) (464,413)
Net Required Capital   $           (425) (30,339) (38,016) (39,563)

Annual P&I (30 years, 4.5%) $               26 $           1,860 $           2,330 $          2,430
Sources: Port St. Lucie FY 2022 ACFR; GAI Consultants. Notes: Totals may not add due to rounding. (1) Total impacts fees for the Study Area were estimated.

Table 27. Calculation of the Study Area’s Annual Capital Expense

Net capital requirements after deduction 
of impact fees paid to the City results in a 
net capital requirement of $425 per FTE. 
Assuming debt service over 30 years and a 

4.5% interest results in an annual impact of 
$26 per FTE, which has been accounted for 
in the operating and capital costs previously 
detailed in Table 24. 
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proposed development(s) and/or projects 
within the Study Area, the City’s roadways 
would still be impacted if and when any of the 
development contemplated within the Study 
Area is realized. As a result, the City would be 
obligated to fund the transportation-related 
capital costs to City-owned roadways affected 
by future growth within the Study Area through 
the City’s general fund exclusively since the 
City would not be accruing any impacts fees 
to offset transportation-related costs to City-
owned roadways stemming from future growth 
within the Study Area.

Applying a range of Theoretical Total 
Transportation Cost estimates for only the City-
owned defi cient roadway segments, stemming 
from estimates of future growth within the 
Study Area, to the City’s current fi scal position, 
excluding any impact fees, the low ($175.9 
million), moderate ($228.8 million), and the high 
($281.7 million) Theoretical Total Transportation 
Cost estimates would cause the City’s fi scal 
position to decline—becoming negative if 
all of these Theoretical Total Transportation 
Cost estimates for only City-owned defi cient 
roadway segments are funded by the City’s 
general fund. In this example, the City would 
experience a net fi scal defi cit between 
$29,528,000 and $39,708,000.

FISCAL IMPACT OF TOTAL TRANSPORTATION-
RELATED CAPITAL COSTS
Assuming the City decides to accept or 
otherwise favorably consider requests 
for voluntary annexation from proposed 
developments and/or projects within the Study 
Area, applying the range of Theoretical Total 
Transportation Cost estimates for all of the 
defi cient roadway segments, stemming from 
estimates of future growth within the Study 
Area, to the moderate fi scal impact model, 
the low ($444.5 million), moderate ($579.9 
million), and high ($715.4 million) Theoretical 
Total Transportation Cost estimates would 
maintain the City’s positive fi scal position—
resulting in a net fi scal surplus of the Study Area 
between $12,117,000 and $28,747,000. The 
higher range of Theoretical Total Transportation 
Cost estimates include the maximum cost of 
road improvements, including lane additions, 
signalization, and potential acquisition of rights-
of way as previously described in Section 4.4. 

FISCAL IMPACT OF CITY-OWNED 
TRANSPORTATION-RELATED CAPITAL COSTS
Assuming the City decides to accept or 
otherwise favorably consider requests 
for voluntary annexation from proposed 
developments and/or projects within the Study 
Area, applying a range of Theoretical Total 
Transportation Cost estimates for only the City-
owned defi cient roadway segments, stemming 
from estimates of future growth within the 
Study Area, to the moderate fi scal impact 
model, the low ($175.9 million), moderate 
($228.8 million), and the high ($281.7million) 
Theoretical Total Transportation Cost estimates 
would maintain the City’s positive fi scawwl 
position—resulting in a net fi scal surplus of 
the Study Area between $38,747,000 and 
$48,917,000. 

CONCLUSION
Unless all, or most of, the transportation-
related capital costs stemming from estimates 
of future growth within the Study Area can 
be placed onto new development itself 
in some way, through policy action and/
or with improved relations with the County, 
the City’s fi nancial position could, and likely 
would, begin to erode. Regardless of the 
development scenario embraced for policy 
purposes, it is evident that the Study Area 
at full built-out, net of transportation-related 
capital costs stemming from estimates of future 
growth within the Study Area which could 
reasonably occur will generate very high levels 
of receipts in either of the H-M-L development 
program scenarios. These receipts could 
be well above those produced by other 
properties on average in the City, assuming 
the development program(s) are achieved as 
estimated or described. 

Having made the above observation, a 
variety of policy recommendations and 
planning tools are available for the City’s 
use to mitigate a signifi cant portion of the 
potential fi nancial burden associated with the 
potential transportation-related capital costs 
and development stemming from estimates 
of future growth within the Study Area. These 
policy recommendations and additional 
planning tools are further illustrated in the 
following section of this Study. 
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SECTION 06.

RECOMMENDED 
POLICY OPTIONS

06



Section 06: Recommendations | October 2024          | 51 |       

It has been concluded in the course of 
this Study that the City is and likely will 
continue absorbing more than its fair 
share of the capital and operating costs 
created by development occurring at the 
unincorporated edges of the City. With or 
without direct intervention from the City, 
the interest in converting lands, historically 
available for agricultural and lesser intense 
purposes, to higher value residential and 
similar uses will continue. With that interest or 
pressure likely to grow along with the region’s 
population, the nature of services and 
facilities provided by the City will be attractive 
to developers targeting properties within 
the adjacent southern and western portions 
of the County, as well as non-City residents, 
businesses, and property owners in the 
unincorporated County who may not have 
access to similar options within the County 
or within their own development projects. 
Absent some level of favorable consideration 
of requests for voluntary annexation, a 

material share of the capital and operational 
costs of those services will be carried by the 
City without the benefit of the revenue to 
pay those costs. As shown in the prior section, 
most service costs could be absorbed in the 
future. The value of new development would 
likely improve the City’s financial capabilities. 
However, the burden of transportation-related 
capital costs stemming from estimates of 
future growth within the Study Area alone 
would likely have a deleterious effect on the 
City’s fiscal position if they were to absorb 
those costs, as described in the prior section. 

The table below and continued on the 
following page summarizes several available 
policy responses, including a description of 
what is likely to occur with no intervention 
from the City, compared with modest or 
more aggressive action (see Table 28). 
Thematically, the benefits and cost or risks 
described in this Study are summarized along 
the subsequent pages.

SECTION 6.1 
RECOMMENDED POLICY OPTIONS

Options Rationale Benefits Risks

Option 1:
No Acceptance 
of Voluntary 
Annexation 
requests within 
Study Area

	▪ Limited ‘appetite’ to 
expand City to include 
more development 
potential.

	▪ Existing resident 
perception that growth 
is already too much 
in existing City—traffic 
congestion and 
taxation.

	▪ No need to expand City 
utilities in area where 
County has expanded 
urban service boundary 
and indicated a desire 
to serve.

	▪ Too much residential 
and no obligation for 
developers to include 
employment uses.

	▪ Addresses perception 
that City can stop or 
slow growth.

	▪ No risk in new growth 
not paying its way.

	▪ Puts obligations on 
County to solve 
infrastructure issues in 
Study Area.

	▪ Growth in Study Area 
will occur with or 
without the City.

	▪ City loses opportunity 
to address impacts 
associated with growth 
in Study Area (land uses, 
paying for services, 
etc.).

	▪ City loses advantage on 
utility expansion.

	▪ Would likely require 
City to revisit its infill 
and redevelopment 
policies to make it more 
attractive.

	▪ Puts obligations on 
County to solve 
infrastructure issues in 
Study Area.

Table 28. Options for Consideration
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Options Rationale Benefi ts Risks

Option 2:
Accept 
Voluntary 
Annexation 
requests for 
Proposed 
Development 
and Projects 
within Study 
Area Under 
Existing City 
Planning & 
Fiscal Impact 
Policies

▪ Expansion of City to the 
west is logical response 
to growth demands.

▪ Approach relies upon 
existing capital and 
service delivery model 
of the City.

▪ Business as usual.

▪ Existing policies defer to 
the County Comp Plan 
for urban land uses.

▪ Vacant land analysis 
within City is a factor.

▪ Existing policies are 
seemingly permissive 
of annexation, but 
may limit the City’s 
ability to be more  
entrepreneurial.

▪ Existing City Planning 
and Fiscal Policies likely 
do not provide suffi cient 
revenue capture to pay 
for expected impacts 
on the City.

Option 3:
Accept 
Voluntary 
Annexation 
requests for 
Proposed 
Development 
and Projects 
within Study 
Area Under 
New Planning 
and Fiscal 
Impact Analysis 
Tools

▪ City desires to expand 
but under new land 
use and fi scal impact 
approach.

▪ City cannot afford 
to annex under ‘old’ 
approach.

▪ Addresses “Do No 
Harm” approach.

▪ Addresses existing 
strategy of “not 
negatively” impacting 
service delivery within 
existing City.

▪ Can be net benefi t to 
the City.

▪ Does not defer to 
County FLU/urban 
service boundary.

▪ Proactive approach 
getting infrastructure 
investments earlier.

▪ Developers may not 
embrace additional 
capital and/or 
operating obligations.

▪ Would require 
coordination with 
the County to 
ensure successful 
implementation of the 
approach.

Continue of Table 28. Policy Options for Consideration
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A view of O.L. Peacock, Sr. Park| Photo Courtesy of Port St. Lucie
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This approach involves undertaking a specific 
master planning effort which would result in 
a land use plan change, new policies, and 

Land Development Code (“LDC”) provisions 
unique to the Study Area. Similar to the City 
of Orlando’s Southeast Sector Plan, Orange 
County’s Horizons West, and Lake County’s 
Wellness Way Plan, this work effort would 
culminate with adoption of the plan into Port 
St. Lucie’s Comprehensive Plan and LDC.

The effort would be best achieved in 
collaboration with St. Lucie County, the St. 
Lucie County School Board, and a robust 
Stakeholder Group. Issues of utility service 
delivery and fire station location would best 
be resolved through this process.
The resulting Special Plan and code 
amendments could address the following 
issues: 

a.	 Walkable neighborhood form and design;
b.	 School centered neighborhoods;
c.	 An economic development/employment 

component guaranteeing land set asides 
for non-residential development;

d.	 Detailed mobility plan with complete 
street cross sections and interconnectivity 
standards;

e.	 Neighborhood and community park 
standards; and 

f.	 Ensuring that infrastructure financing is 
appropriately allocated to the benefiting 
development.   

The implementation of a Special Plan 
would allow for any applicant to propose 
comparable solutions as an alternative 
approach as long as the purpose and intent 
of the Special Plan was met. All development 
proposals would be required to be zoned 
‘Planned Development’.

Special Plans like these often include 
new planning and design approaches 
because the land is in a greenfield state. 
One suggestion might be to create a plan 
based on the principles of the 15-minute 
City and incorporate elements of Traditional 
Neighborhood Design.

SECTION 6.2
OPTIONS CENTERED ON LONG TERM PLAN OR 
COMPREHENSIVE POLICY OPTIONS

1 Special Plan

Within each of the policy option 
recommendations summarized in Table 28 is a 
mix of very specific actions and tools that are 
not being used consistently, if at all, today to 
guide growth and development or to reduce 
the cost implications of that development. 
The City might pursue or implement literally all 
of the items described with greater or lesser 
effort, subject to input from the City Attorney. 
In some cases, an item or its objective might 
modestly overlap with another. Where 
those overlaps may occur, the item or 
its objective may also require some level 
of scrutiny to assure legal sufficiency. For 
example, Proportionate Share and impact 
fee arrangements need to be calculated 
somewhat conservatively and discretely. 

Similar to the policy option recommendations, 
these specific tools are aligned with greater 
and lesser roles for the City. However, 
all of these tools intentionally share the 
specific objectives of (1) identifying critical 
cost considerations in the regulatory and 
development processes, then (2) pushing 
all, or a portion of, these costs back to 
their source, whether to the County, 
Unincorporated area developers, and/or 
future non-residents of the City.

Virtually every option or recommendation 
dictates that the analysis detailed within this 
Study be paired with additional evaluation. 
Notably, the timetable for utility infrastructure 
is such that actual implementation strategies 
need to be considered today if facilities are 
to be operational by 2045. As well, while prior 
transportation network deficiencies may exist 
today, any needs which remain unresolved 
must be carefully explored in the context of 
future requirements outlined in this Study. 
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In lieu of a Special Plan, an Implementation 
Plan would be developed which relied upon 
the City’s existing FLU and Zoning regime, but 
would focus on LDC provisions listed below 
that ensured the delivery of infrastructure 
at the time of impact of development. The 
existing development plan review process of 
the City would be evaluated and modified to 
allow for the implementation provisions of the 
Study Area.

Advantages
	▪ Codifies all the advantages associated with 

Special Plan.
	▪ Cost to implement may be lower than a 

Special Plan.
	▪ Would be targeted to discrete areas or 

types of development and action.

Disadvantages
	▪ May offer less protection and predictability 

than a Special Plan.

Every property within the Study Area or any 
other targeted area would be required to enter 
into a Development Agreement in accordance 
with provisions of Florida Statute Chapter 163 
commensurate with annexation or other major 
action. This would be the best mechanism to 
ensure that the provisions of the Special Plan, 
Implementation Plan, or compliance with the 
new LDC provisions would govern.  

Advantages
	▪ Ties policies of other plans and directives to 

a specific project or development.
	▪ Offers further certainty to a developer  and 

the City about respective obligations.
	▪ The content and obligations of a 

Development Agreement are stipulated 
under Florida Statute Chapter 163.

Disadvantages
	▪ The provisions of a development 

agreement under Chapter 163 may offer 
fewer protections and options for a local 
government than alternatives afforded 
under the City’s own home rule powers.

SECTION 6.3
OPTIONS CENTERED ON 
FINANCIAL INDUCEMENT

2

3

Implementation Plan Only

Development Agreements

The roadway network analysis conducted in 
the course of this Study reveals impacts from 
the Study Area on specific existing roadways 
within the City. An allocation of the costs to 
address these impacts could be established 
and implemented by a special assessment or 
other allocation tool for the Study Area. This 
assessment would be above and beyond the 
existing Road and Mobility Impact Fee.

Each project in the Study Area would be 
required to submit a traffic study prior to 
rezoning, which would address their fair share 
cost of network improvements based on the 
framework established by the City.

1 Prop Share Program for Mobility 
Impacts

Advantages
	▪ Explicitly acknowledges the importance of 

development activities at the edge of the 
existing City boundaries.

	▪ Offers the most comprehensive policy 
considerations.

	▪ Further strengthens Comprehensive Plan 
directives

	▪ Addresses longer term solutions indicative 
of predictability and political stability.

	▪ Provides the policy basis for formal land 
development adopted standards for new 
development.

	▪ The Special Plan can be a foundation 
for targeted economic development 
initiatives.

Disadvantages
	▪ Development interests in the community 

may not embrace additional capital and/
or operating obligations within the Special 
Plan.

	▪ Timeframe to complete a Special Plan may 
be extensive. 
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Advantages
	▪ Explicitly acknowledges the importance of 

transportation cost and needs.
	▪ Focuses on transportation which is the 

capital item ostensibly of greatest concern.
	▪ Focuses on sources of potential receipts 

that currently accrue advantageous to the 
County.

	▪ Depending on the process through which 
it is implemented might also play into infill 
occurring within the City limits.

	▪ May provide assurance of capital early in a 
project’s planning and approval process.

	▪ By definition assures a developer what the 
cost of a shared transportation segment 
might be, typically will allow a developer to 
pay the cost and proceed.

Disadvantages
	▪ Requires careful calculation with each 

specific road segment and development 
being considered.

Note: Should this approach be found to be 
Impact Fee creditable against the existing 
Road and Mobility Fees, a new Road and 
Mobility Fee schedule for the Study Area could 
be established to accurately reflect the total 
impact on the network due to increased 
marginal cost of the Study Area’s remote 
nature.

The City relies upon the conventional 
approach to the collection of fees and 
the funding of mobility improvements. The 
traditional approach to collection is at the time 
of building permit for each residential unit and 
individual non-residential building. 

An alternative approach to the Study Area 
implementation could include a negotiated 
approach for the payment of impact fees at 
the time of platting of residential subdivisions, 
which are typically phased.  This would infuse 
larger lump sum revenues to the City earlier 
in the process to accelerate roadway and 
mobility fee projects. This approach has worked 
in other jurisdictions and also provides an 
incentive for the developer to construct those 
improvements at the beginning of each phase 
of development for impact fee credits. The 

If the Special Plan approach is not undertaken, 
a Park Plan would need to be established 
for the Study Area which will meet the City’s 
neighborhood and community park standards.  
Developers could enter into voluntary 
annexation and development agreement(s) 
whereby payment of Park Impact Fees in 
lump sum could be made at the time of 
platting (residential) or agree to construct 
and dedicate parks to the City for impact 
fee credits. The City may choose to have 
certain neighborhood parks be owned and 
maintained by a Home Owners Association 
(“HOA”), Community Development District 
(“CDD”), or other governance mechanism 
approved by the City. Neighborhood parks 
would be required to be completed prior to 

2
3

Road and Mobility Impact Fees

Park Impact Fees

requisite traffic study would identify required 
lump sum payments by phase to address the 
impacts of the project. This approach could 
be achieved via a voluntary annexation and 
development agreement or a mobility fee 
agreement with the developer which would be 
required at the time of rezoning.

Advantages
	▪ Explicitly acknowledges the importance of 

transportation cost and needs.
	▪ Strong focus on transportation capital which 

is among the City’s greatest concerns.
	▪ Focuses on sources of potential receipts 

that currently accrue advantageous to the 
County.

	▪ Provides funding for mobility improvements 
much earlier in the development process to 
allow capacity improvements to occur as 
the impacts occur, unlike standard impact 
fee system. 

	▪ A mobility fee offers some financial 
resources for the City that may not require a 
commitment to road and road construction.

	▪ A mobility fee already exists.

Disadvantages
	▪ Such fees tend to be the highest among 

impact fees charged.
	▪ Such fees are often challenged and resisted 

by the development community.
	▪ As matter of policy, such fees rarely cover 

full costs.



| 56 |          Planning & Infrastructure Study | City of Port St. Lucie

Pursuant to Chapter 170.01, Florida Statues, the 
City can levy assessments against benefiting 
properties to fund capital improvements as 
long as the rate of assessment is based on the 
special benefit accruing to any property. This 
benefit must be different in type or degree 
from benefits provided to the City as whole. 

This tool should be considered only after a 
capital plan for the Study Area is established 
and it is confirmed that the required capital 
improvements differ in type or degree from 
what would be required in the City. Should a 
Special Plan for the Study Area be developed, 
this tool can be very effective in establishing 
funding mechanisms for any unique capital 
requirements.

This tool can also be used to bond assessment 
proceeds to advance capital projects.  

Advantages
	▪ Legally, special assessment are not taxes.
	▪ An additional specific revenue outside of 

SECTION 6.4
OPTIONS COMBINING FINANCIAL INDUCEMENT & POLICY

1 Special Assessment Districts

Given that police patrol is largely delivered 
without the need for fixed precinct/building 
locations, no change is recommended in the 
level or means of collection of the impact fee. 
Further examination of the structure of the fee 
basis might result in a future recommendation.

Advantages
	▪ Aligns with City’s interest in such services 

and facilities.
	▪ Law Enforcement Impact Fees already 

exist.

Disadvantages
	▪ As a matter of policy rarely recovers full 

cost.

4 Law Enforcement Impact Fees

the existing millage.
	▪ Does not require referendum to be 

adopted.
	▪ May be applied exclusively to an area or 

project.
	▪ Assures major costs are focused on area or 

service in question.
	▪ Has broad applicability to a range of 

services provided by City.
	▪ Can be used for operations and well as 

capital.
	▪ Can be combined with existing general fund 

revenues.
	▪ A secure source for bond debt.

Disadvantages
	▪ Generates some resentment when services 

perceived to be paid for through general 
revenues are addressed instead by special 
fees or charges, although residents and 
property owners would be made aware of 
such assessments at the time of purchase of 
property.

the issuance of a certificate of completion of 
the improvements of the approved phase of a 
subdivision or development plan.

Advantages
	▪ Ensures a character of neighborhood 

development that includes a robust level 
of neighborhood parks, but not necessarily 
requiring any City capital or operating 
expenditures if, during the entitlement 
process, HOA or CDD managed/owned 
parks are required. 

	▪ Aligns with City’s interest in such services and 
facilities.

	▪ Rarely resisted by existing residents since 
costs are levied against new development.

Disadvantages
	▪ As a matter of policy, rarely recovers full 

cost and state law limits the level of fee 
increases. 
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SECTION 6.5
CONCLUDING STATEMENTS
Based on the extensive information and 
conditions analyzed and presented in this 
Study, the City, by virtue of regional context, 
will continue to experience growth pressures at 
the edge of its current municipal boundaries. 
While there are certainly smaller opportunities 
in existing areas within the City’s municipal 
boundaries, these do not present the same 
scale of growth implications as development 
reasonably anticipated to occur within 
the Study Area. Regardless of direct City 
intervention, the trend of converting historically 
agricultural or less intense lands to higher value 
residential, mixed-use, and similar uses will 
persist.

Anticipated and proposed development 
within the Study Area is likely to continue to 
be received favorably by the County. Absent 
self-imposed fi nancial structures by developers, 
unless proposed developments and projects 
are annexed into the City or the County exacts 
extraordinary requirements from the developer 
to the benefi t of the City, the City will bear 
an undue burden of service and capital 
costs. As has been extensively documented 
throughout this Study, without some level of 
control, a substantial portion of the capital 
and operational costs associated with service 
provision will continue to fall upon the City.

This fi scal impact analysis presented in this 
Study clearly indicates that the City currently 
manages its fi scal responsibilities well for a 
community of its size and composition based 
on prior spending. City spending for almost any 
category of service, program, or facility falls in 
line with benchmarks from other communities. 
Going forward, it is likely that additional 
residential and non-residential development 
brought into the City through growth internal 
to the City’s existing municipal boundaries or 
annexation practices will signifi cantly enhance 
the City’s fi scal position.

Though the value of new development would 
likely improve the City’s fi nancial capabilities 
relative to most costs, the burden of 
transportation costs stemming from anticipated 
reasonable development within the Study Area 

alone would likely have a deleterious effect on 
the City’s fi scal position. Once the magnitude 
of major new transportation impacts and 
the associated obligations are considered, 
the data clearly indicates potential for 
substantial impacts on the fi scal outcomes 
achievable in the City. Unless all, or most of, 
these transportation-related capital costs can 
be placed onto new development itself in 
some way, through policy action and/or with 
improved cooperation between the City and 
County, the City’s fi nancial position could, and 
likely would, begin to erode. Regardless of the 
density, intensity, and mix of uses embraced 
for policy purposes, it is evident that the Study 
Area at full built-out will generate very high 
levels of receipts. 

While several available policy responses 
have been presented in this Study, including 
a description of what is likely to occur with 
no intervention from the City, compared 
with modest or more aggressive action, all 
options explicitly recognize the need for 
improved cooperation and collaboration 
between the City and County. Further, all of 
the tools presented intentionally share the 
specifi c objectives of (1) identifying critical 
cost considerations in the regulatory and 
development processes, and (2) shifting all, or 
a substantial portion of, these costs back to 
their source. The options presented underscore 
the importance of policy intervention at 
some level, a decision not to act does not 
change the more costly disadvantages of the 
established arrangement. 

At the very least, concerns or issues raised in 
the course of this Study need further study 
and evaluation to assure there are time 
and resources to advance an appropriate 
infrastructure response. The options outlined 
within this Study are basic choices for dealing 
with future needs but, by themselves, may not 
be a suffi cient platform for dealing with real 
or perceived prior defi ciencies existing today 
which cannot be accommodated or paid 
for by future growth. Those prior defi ciencies, 
however, will become more deleterious and 
burdensome to the City if future needs are not 
properly addressed. 
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